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DR. LEO W. JENKINS 

President 

“A program which deserves to be on a college campus de- 

serves to be emphasized” . . . Athletics complement the entire 

program at East Carolina under Dr. Jenkins’ leadership. 
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ON THE COVER— 

Johnny Crew, senior center, captains the 1966 Pirates this fall. Leroy Cobb, senior 

defensive tackle, will serve as the alternate captain. Crew is from Morganton, 

while Cobb is a native of Greensboro. 

  

  

  

East Carolina College 

Appreciates the excellent coverage given its athletic teams by 

the members of the press, radio and TV during the past year and 

extends to them a VERY SPECIAL INVITATION to attend any or 

all of the home games. Tickets and press box reservations may be 

secured by writing Earl Aiken, Director of Athletic Promotion, 

East Carolina College, Greenvillle, N. C. 

OFFICE TELEPHONE—758-3426 EXT. 316; HOME 756-0202 

AREA CODE 919.  



  

PREVIEW — 1966 

The fifth East Carolina team fielded by Coach Clarence Stasavich will be 

the first eligible to win the Southern Conference title. Last year, the games played 

by the Pirates counted, but the team did not play enough to qualify for the title. 

There will be some new faces in the Buc lineup this fall, especially in the 

offensive backfield, where three of the four starters will not return. Only Tom 

Grant, the wingback, is returning. Defensively, however, the Bucs had slim losses, 

and the backfield here is back again. 

Finding replacements for All-American Dave Alexander, fullback; along 

with tailback George Richardson, and blocking back Norm Swindell will be among 

the primary tasks for the Buc coaches. Three men return with experience in the 

backfield at these spots, Neal Hughes at tailback, Bill Bailey at fullback and 

tailback, and Nelson Gravatt at blocking back. But Stas admits that the positions 
are up for grabs. 

SCHEDULE—For he first time since the Stasavich era began, the Bucs have 

a 10-game schedule, including five home games, and six conference contests. 

Four new opponents join the list, including William & Mary, Davidson, Southern 

llinois and Southern Mississippi. Returning this season are Northeast Louis- 

iana, Furman, George Washington, The Citadel, Richmond and Louisville. 

LOSSES—Eleven lettermen were lost, including Alexander, Richardson, Swin- 
dell, monster back Ikey Bullard, guards Mitchell Cannon and Jay Andrews, tackle 

Corie McRae and ends John McPhaul and Jim Abernethy, specialist Peter Kriz. 

RETURNING LETTERMEN—Seventeen lettermen are back, with the strength 

in the two lines and the defensive backfield. Regular returning are guard Walter 

Bostic, tackles Leroy Cobb, Pete Crane, John Schwarz and Kevin Moran; center 

Johnny Crew; wingback Tom Grant; defensive backs Todd Hicks, Neal Hughes 

and Robert Ellis; ends Ruffin Odom, Paul Schnurr and Churchill Grimes. Punter 

Mike Herring is back and will see action in the line as a guard. Others returning 

who saw a lot of action include fullback-tailback Bill Bailey. blocking back Nelson 
Gravatt and Joe Testo. 

POSITION BY POSITION 

Wingback—Tom Grant is back as a starter, backed up by Robert Ellis. 

Tailback—Heavy losses here, with Neal Hughes, Bill Bailey and several 
sophomores as the top candidates. 

Fullback—Bailey and sophomore George Gay will probably be the top choices 
here. 

Blocking Back—Two juniors, Nelson Gravatt and Joe Testo, who saw duty 
from time to time last year, are the top candidates. 

The Line—Tackles Pete Crane, John Schwarz, and Kevin Moran; guards 
Walter Bostic, Leroy Cobb; center Johnny Crew: ends Ruffin Odom, Paul Schnurr 
and Churchill Grimes; give the Bucs a solid nucleus to center their attach. 

Offensive—Stasavich Single Wing with variations and a few new twists to 
keep the opponents on their toes. 

   



  

1966 SCHEDULE 

  

Date Time Opponent Site 

Sept. 17 Po ctes. Wiliam & Mary Williamsburg, Va. 

Sept. 24 8:00 EST. Northeast Louisiana Greenville, N. C. 

Cs aaa 8:00 €ST. Furman University Greenville, N. C. 

wet. 6 2:00 EST. Davidson College Greenville, N. C. 

Oct. 25 2:00 EDT. George Washington Washington, D. C. 

Oct, 2s 2700-85 F; The Citadel Charleston, S. C. 

Oct. 29 30.251, Southern Illinois Carbondale, Ili. 

Nov. 12 2:00 <5. Univ. of Richmond Greenville, N. C. 

Nov. 19 2:00 EST. Southern Mississippi Greenville, N. C. 

Nov. 25 1:30 ESE. Univ. of Louisville Louisville, Ky. 

1965 RECORD 

Scores Date Site Attend 
East Carolina 27, West Chester 6 Sept. 25 Greenville, N. C. 13,500 

East Carolina 7, Furman 14 Oct. 2 Greenville, S. C. 4,000 

East Carolina 34, Richmond 13 Oct. 9 Richmond, Va. 5,500 

East Carolina 34, Louisville 20 Oct. 16 Louisville, Ky. 8,800 

East Carolina 21, The Citadel 0 Oct. 23 Greenville, N. C. 13,800 

East Carolina 45, N. E. Louisiana 0 Oct. 30 Monroe, La. 2,000 

East Carolina 44, Lenoir Rhyne O Nov. 6 Greenville, N. C. 16,332 

East Cadolina 21, George Washington 20Nov. 13. Greenville, N. C. 13,202 

East Carolina 35, Howard 10 Nov. 20 Birmingham, Ala. 3,000 

East Carolina 31, Maine 0 Dec. 11 Orlando, Fla. 8,500 

1965 LETTERMEN 
RETURNING (17) LOST (13) 

TB—Bailey, Hughes E—Abernethy, McPhaul 

G—Bostic, Herring T—McRae 

T—Cobb, Crane, Schwarz, Moran C—Linker 

C—Crew 

WB—Grant, Hicks, Ellis 

BB—Gravatt, Testo 

E—Grimes, Odom, Schnurr 

C—Linker, Glaettli 

G—Andrews, Cannon 

TB—Richardson 

FB—Alexander 

BB—Swindell, Bullard 

Specialist—Kriz 

1966 PRE-SEASON PROBABLE LINE-UP 
OFFENSE DEFENSE 

LE—Withrow LE—Schnurr 

LT—Crane LT—Livermore 

LG—Bostic LG—Hutchins 

C—Crew RG—Cobb 

RG—Nottingham RT—Moran 

RT—Schwarz RE—Grimes 

RE—Odom MLB—Lineberry 

TB—Bailey ROV.—Cothren 

FB—Gay LHB—Hicks 
BB—Gravatt RHB—Hughes 

WB—Grant S—Ellis 
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CLARENCE STASAVICH 

Head Football Coach and Athletic Director 
One of America’s winningest footfall coaches, Clarence Stasavich’s team last 

year racked up his 150th victory of his career, and pushed the total to 152 
against 43 losses and seven ties. The’ 1965 season, which climaxed with the 
third straight bowl victory for the Pirates under Stas’ direction, was his third 
straight 9-1 year, and gives him a 32-7-0 record at East Carolina. 

Again this past year, he was honored by his fellow coaches in being chosen 
as the district ‘College Coach of the Year,’’ an honor he has received on four 
other occasions, including winning the National Honor in 1964. He was runner- 
up for the honor in 1963, and was NAIA Coach of the Year in 1959 while at 
Lenoir Rhyne. 

A native of Georgetown, Ill., Stas was educated in the city schools there, 
and journeyed south to continue a fine football career started in high school, 
ending up at Lenoir Rhyne, where he was an outstanding football and basketball 
player. He joined the LR coaching staff in 1932, and for the next 30 years, be- 
gan building his record. 

He received his A.B. Degree in 1935 from Lenoir Rhyne, and his M.A. from 
UNC in 1947. His first coaching job was at Campbell College, where he stayed 
for three years beforing returning to Lenoir Rhyne as an assistant. During World 
War II, Stasavich enlisted in the Navy, and rose to the rank of Lieutenant, 
seeing action in both theaters of action as the captain of an LST. 

Returning from the service, in 1946 he was named head coach at LR and 
held that position for 15 years, while his teams built up a 120-36-7 record. The 
Bears were undefeated in 1952, 1955, and 1956, 1959 and 1960, and were 
the National Champions in 1960. Thirty-three of his players at Hickory were 
nominated to All-Conference honors, and 13 were given All-American honors. 
Since coming to East Carolina, in the one year of eligibility, he‘ had two All- 
Conference selection, and two Collgge All-Americans. 

He is married to the former Helen Warlick of Hickory and they have theer 
children, Rebecca, Mary Helen and Walter. 

Stasavich’s hobby is fishing. 
He took over as athletic director at East Carolina on July 1, 1963. 
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DR. N. M. JORGENSEN 

Director, Department of Physical Education 

Dr. Jorgensen, who served as Athletic Director for 16 years was highly in- 

strumental in building a strong foundation for the intercollegiate athletic pro- 

gram at East Carolina. He resigned this post, July |, 

1963, to devote full time to the college’s expanding 

program of Physical Education. The college experienced 

the development of an intercollegiate program of top 

calibre during his tenure of office 

   

              

A native of Rigby, Idaho, Dr. Jorgensen attend 

Utah State and received his M.A. from the University 

of Oregon. He earned his Ph.D. at the University of 

lowa. He is married to the former Martha Green of 

lowa and they have seven children: Larry, Lynn, Layne, 

= Mark, Karen, Janice, and Eva. 

ODELL WELBORN — Line Coach 

The elder member of the Buc coaching staff in terms of years of service is 
line co ch Odell Welborn, coming to ECC in 1960, serving two seasons before 
Ce “eee the rest of the staff came. During the 1963 season, he 

served as acting coach when Stasavich was hospitalized, 
directing the team through six games without a loss. 

   

          

   
   
   

  

   

   

A native of Thomasville, N. C., he graduated from 
Elon College in 1959, serving as assistant coach his 
junior @nd senior years. He entered Elon in 1948, but 

after two years, he entered the Air Force, serving four 
years, and playing Service Football and coaching an 
AF team during 1953-54. 

Welborn received his MA from UNC in 1958, and 
» was a coach at Rose High School in Greenville, N. C., 

prior to moving across the street to the college. 

He is married to the former Rachel Poole of Thomasville and they have 
two children, Jane Bennett, 5, and David, 1 V2. 

Welborn’s hobbies include goose, duck and quail hunting. 

BOB GANTT — Backfield Coach 
Starting his fifth year as the backfield coach for the Bucs, Bob Gantt was 

one of the men brought to ECC by Stasavich. He came here after serving as head 
coach at Albemarle High School from 1959-61. 

Nicknamed ‘’Goo-Goo)), Gantt played his college 
football under UNC Coach Carl Snavley where he star- 
red at Wingback in the Old Gray Fox’s famed single 
wing attach. He served in the Marines from 1952 to 
1955 and returned to Carolina to get his Masters in 
1956-57, where he also served as assistant freshman 

   
    

    

   
   

From 1957-59, he was assistant coach at Albe- 
marle, before taking over the reins himself. 

He is married to the former Christine Williamson 
of Rock Ridge, N. C. They have three children, Lynn, 8. 

Janet, 6, and Bobby, 4. 

Gantt also serves as head wrestling coach for the Bucs. 
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HENRY VANSANT — Freshman Coach 

Another Stasavich import is Henry Vansant, who also came to the college 
in 1963. to be mentor of the freshmen. Last season, his charges had a 3-2 
season, winning their last three games by wide margins. Vansant expects to see 

— a number of the boys who played for him last year offer 
m | _lot of help to the varsity this season. 

A native of Newport News, Va., Vansant received 
his B.A. and M.A. degrees from East Carolina in 1961. 

_ While undergraduate, he played football and was an 
_ outstanding defensive linebacker. 

Prior to entering college, Vansant served three 
years with the 82nd Airborne Division, finishing in 
1957. In the year between graduation and joining the 

ECC staff, he served as coach at Hopewell, Va., High 
School, where his team had a 9-1 record. 

   

  

   

  

   
   

      

    

    
f _ He is married to the former Ragnhilde MacDonald of Fayetteville and they have two sons, Charles 6, and John, 1. 

HAROLD BULLARD — End Coach 
Harold Bullard j    _the only member of the Pirate team to have worked with 

__ Stasavich on both sides of the fence. He played football 
under Stasavich at Lenoir Rhyne, coming to Eart Caro- 
lina as a graduate assistant in Stas’s first year here, 
and becoming a full-time coach the next season. 

  

A native of Rockingham, at Lenoir Rhyne he was 
given All-State and All-American honors. As a fullback, 
he was an outstanding player, and was the ninth draft 
choice of the Baltimore Colts in 1959. He was named 

__to the NAIA, Williamson end AP All-American teams 
: in 1957, and was chosen to the All-State teams of the 
| Charlotte Observer and the Greensboro Daily News. 

He served as head football coach at Camden Mili- 
| tary Academy, Camden, 5. C. from 1958-62. 

He is married to the former Margie Virginia Miller of Sailisbury and they have two children, Harold Jr., 6, and Jill Harris, 22. 

  

Bullard also serves as tennis coach for the Pirates. 

TERRY WILLS — Head Trainer 

dent trainer for two years, Terry Wills becomes the first 
fuil-time trainer at East Carolina this year. A native of 
Hopewell, Va., Wills quit an established job with the 

Post Office to return to college in 1962 and entered 
Chowan College. After two years, he_ transferred . to East Carolina to finish his education and serve as 
student trainer. 

After servin 

    

  

   

      

   

  

   

    

At the same time Wills was a star for the Chowan 
and East Carolina track teams, and both schools honored 
him as the Most Valuable Trackman. 

He is married to the former Nancy Scott, and they 
have one son, Kyle, 8. 

 



  

  
STAN SANDERS 

THE EAST CAROLINA FOOTBALL NETWORK 

For the fourth straight year, Stan Sanders, Sports Director of WNCT Radio 
and TV, will handle the play-by-play duties of the East Carolina Football Net- 

work. 

He will be aided by Boyce Williams, also of WNCT-Radio, who will be 

color commentary for the Pirates for the first time. 

Both men are avid fans of the Pirates, and are frequent visitors to the Pirate 
workouts getting to know the players first hand. This enables them to offer 

an even better picure of the Buc games. 

WNCT Radio (AM and FM) serve as the base originating stations for the 
network. Many Eastern North Carolina Radio Stations are members of the net- 
work, broadcasting the complete schedule, and more stations are expected to be 
added this fall. 

PRESS BOX — FICKLEN STADIUM 

Desk space for 40 writers is available in the working press area of the 
Ficklen Stadium Press Box. The box is up-to-date in all respects, and offers three 
radio booths and a camera deck for television and newspaper photographers. A 
telephone desk in the rear of the section contains four telephones and seven 
Western Union Circuits. 

A refreshment bar, supervised by a Press Box Steward, continually dispenses 
a buffet during the home games. 

Statisticians and two special secretaries will furnish mimeographed play-by- 
play accounts and stats at the end of each quarter. 

Plan now call for the enlargement of the box following the conclusion of the 
season when the North Side of the field will be erected. 
Reservations for working press should be made at least one week in advance of 
th date of the game by writing or telephoning Earl Aiken, Director of Athletic 
Promotion. 
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Name 

Adkins, Jimmy 

Carlson, Ed 

Davis, Buford 

Grimes, Churchill * 

Hunnicutt, Myles 

Johnson, Johnny 

Medinger, Greg 

Odom, Ruffin 

Reynolds, Bob 

ate 
+ 

Schnurr, Paul * 

Wayne, Jeff 

Withrow, Bob 

Dudley, Jeff 

Clayton, L. B. 

Cobb, Leroy * 

Crane, Pete * 

Guyette, John 

Hamilton, Ham 

Livermore, Bill 

Moran, Kevin 

Parker, Ricky 

Prince, Bill 

Reagan, Bill 

Schwarz John 

Rogers, Buck 

Springs, Worth 

* 

ba 

Vincent, Ronald 

Anderson, Dusty 

Bostic, Walter 

Grieb, Ben 

Herring, Mike 

Hutchins, Paul 

Nottingham, Ellis 

Rose, Randy 

Crew, Johnny 

Glass, Al 

+ 

sh 

* 

Ht. 

6-1 

6-3 

6-0 

6-1 

5-11 

6-2 

6-2 

6-1 

6-0 

6-0 

6-4 

6-1 

6-2 

6-1 

3-10 

6-1 

6-1 

5-10 

3-9 

6-1 

5-10 

5-10 

6-2 

6-0 

6-2 

5-10 

5-11 

5-10 

6-0 

6-0 

6-2 

5-10 

6-4 

6-0 

6-1 

5-1 

ENDS 

Wt. 

190 

199 

181 

192 

195 

215 

180 

203 

19] 

204 

166 

176 

176 

Age 

19 

19 

19 

21 

19 

19 

20 

22 

19 

Le 

19 

19 

19 

TACKLES 

214 

198 

195 

188 | 

206 

202 

230 

215 

210 

210 

200 

223 

197 

185 

20 

20 

21 

19 

19 

19 

19 

19 

20 

20 

19 

19 

19 

19 

GUARDS 

198 

197 

201 

223 

215 

214 

196 

19 

21 

19 

20 

20 

21 

19 

CENTERS 

187 

185 

20 

20 

Class 

Soph. 

Soph. 

Soph. 

Senior 

Soph. 

Soph. 

Junior 

Senior 

Soph. 

Junior 

Soph. 

Soph. 

Soph. 

Junior 

Senior 

Senior 

Soph. 

Soph. 

Soph. 

Junior 

Soph. 

Junior 

Junior 

Junior 

Soph. 

Soph. 

Soph. 

Soph. 

Senior 

Soph. 

Junior 

Junior 

Junior 

Soph. 

Senior 

Junior 

  

  

EAST CAROLINA COLLEGE 

VARSITY FOOTBALL ROSTER 

Hometown 

Kinston, N. C. 

Charlotte, N. C. 

Raeford, N. C. 

Washington, N. C. 

Vienna, Va. 

Winston-Salem, N. C. 

Spencer, N. C. 

Ahoskie, N. C. 

Ayden, N. C. 

Fayetteville, N. C. 

Charlotte, N. C. 

Dayton, Ohio 

Stella, N. C. 

Angier, N. C. 

Greensboro, N. C. 

Fayetteville, N. C. 

Fairless Hills, Pa. 

Orlando, Fla. 

Raleigh, N. C. 

Manchester, N. H. — 

Nashville, N. C. 

Exmore, Va. 

High Point, N. C. 

Asheboro, N. C. 

Freeman, Va. 

Charlotte, N. C. 

Greenville, N. C. 

Raleigh, N. C. 

Warsaw, N. C. 

Alexandria, Va. 

Whiteville, N. C. 

Gibsonia, Pa. 

Washington, D. C. 

Rocky Mount, N. C. 

Morganton, N. C. 

Hopewell, Va. 

 



  

Hester, Van 

Lineberry, Wayne 

Shuffler, Jimmy 

Bailey, Bill * 

Forbes, Charlie 

Hughes, Neal * 

Young, Dennis 

* 
Gravatt, Nelson 

Overton, Charles 

Testo, Joe * 

Koehler, Robert 

Bridges, Michael 

McIntosh, Mitchell 

Rhodes, Fella 

Cothren, Bill 

Flowe, Jim 

Oliver, Skipper 

Ellis, Mike 

Meadows, Dave 

Buchholz, Steve 

Gay, George 

Hall, Alan 

Ellis, Robert * 

Grant, Tom * 

Hicks, Todd * 

Faris, Robert 

5-1) 192... 19> -Seoh. 

6-2 207 19 Soph. 

6-0 188 21 Junior 

TAILBACKS 

6-1 195 23 Senior 

5-7 166 20 Junior 

5-10 169 20 Junior 

5-11 184 19 Soph. 

BLOCKING BACKS 

6-1 191 19 Junior 

5-11 183... 19- Soph. 

5-9 185 20 Junior 

DEFENSIVE BACKS 

5-4 147. 20 Junior 

§- 1} 175 49. Soph. 

5-10 169 19 Soph. 

5-10 165 19 Soph. 

5.1}: A9t TS Soon. 

6-0 aia '9 Soon. 

6-] 198 19 Soph. 

5-9 iyi "tS SCOR: 

5.86 - 172). 39. - Soon: 

FULLBACKS 

5-10: 181. -19.- Soph. 

5-10 182 19 Soph. 

6-1 210 19 Soph. 

WINGBACKS 

6-0 182 21 Senior 

5-11 181 19 Junior 

5-10 183 20 Junior 

SPECIALISTS 

6-0 168 20 Junior 

Burlington, N. C. 

Wadesboro, N. C. 

New Bern, N. C. 

Tarboro, N. C. 

Robersonville, N. C. 

Asheboro, N. C. 

Winston-Salem, N. C. 

Burkesville, Va. 

Edenton, N. C. 

Winston-Salem, N. C. 

Kinston 

Hickory, N. C. 

Rockingham, N. C. 

Chesapeake, Va. 

Statesville, N. C. 

Charlotte, N. C. 

Fayetteville, N. C. 

Burlington, N. C. 

Remington, Va. 

Dayton, Ohio 

Charlottesville, Va. 

Chesapeake, Va. 

Burlington, N. C. 

St. Augustine, Fla. 

Gastonia, N. C. 

Falls Church, Va. 

 



  

    

  

   
CHURCHILL GRIMES RUFFIN ODOM PAUL SCHNURR 

ENDS 

CHURCHILL GRIMES: Senior, 21, 192, 6-1, Washington, N. C. 

Starting on the second unit, Grimes became the offensive starter early in 
the season . . . an excellent receiver, and potentially all-conference, he may 
see more duty on defense this year. . . 

RUFFIN ODOM: Senior, 22, 6-1, 203, Ahoskie, N. C. 

Another, who broke into the starting lineup Ruffin turned out to be the 
leading receiver last year . . . he is expected to be back there this year... . 
an all-conference possibility .. . 

PAUL SCHNURR: Junior, 19, 204, 6-0, Fayetteville, N. C. 

One of the top defensive men on last year’s team, he put a big rush on 
passers, living in opponent’s backfields . . . good chance of all-state and all- 
conference honors as defensive standout . . . 

JIMMY ADKINS: Sophomore, 19, 190, 6-1, Kinston, N. C. 

A good receiver . . . saw a lot of action as a freshman, should be in line 
for a first team assignment, with lot of reserve action this year. 

MYLES HUNNICUTT: Sophomore, 19, 195, 5-11, Vienna, Va. 

An all around good rating is given Myles by his coaches, who feel he’ll get in 

the game a lot this fall, and could work his way into first team position . . . 

JOHNNY JOHNSON: Sophomore, 19, 215, 6-2, Winston-Salem, N. C. 

An excellent spirit, coupled with ability gives Johnson a bright future with 
the Bucs, and possibility of a starting position. 

BOB WITHROW: Sophomore, 19, 176, 6-1, Dayton, Ohio. 

Bob could end up with one of the starting positions this fall after switching 
-from wingback. He gets an excellent jump off the line, but still has to show 
his stuff under varsity fire. 

BOB REYNOLDS: Sophomore, 19, 191, 6-0, Ayden, N. C. 

An average receiver, Bob rates as a good tackler arid’may end up seeing 
some action this all. 
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LEROY COBB PETE CRANE KEVIN MORAN 

TACKLES 

LEROY COBB: Senior, 20, 198, 5-10, Greensboro, N. C. (Alternate -Captain) 

The alternate captain for the Bucs this fall, Cobb was a starter last year 

and will be back this year on defense. A tough competitor. 

PETE CRANE: Senior, 21, 195, 6-1, Fayetteville, N. C. 

After an injury that left Pete hobbled, he switched from end to tackle and 

came on strong last year, earning himself a starting position. He is expected to 

nail down his position again this fall. 

KEVIN MORAN: Junior, 19, 230, 6-1, Manchester, N. H. 

An All-American candidate, Kevin had the scouts drooling during the 

spring game this year. A starter last fall, he will be back on the defensive unit 

again this season. 

JOHN SCHWARZ: Junior, 19, 200, 6-0, Asheboro, N. C. 

Moved from offense to defense early last season, Schwarz performed ex- 

cellently, starting every game. He'll be back at his post this season. 

HAM HAMILTON: Sophomore, 19, 206, 5-10, Orlando, Fla. 

An improving player, Hamilton will probably see limited action this fall. . 

BILL LIVERMORE, Sophomore, 19, 202, 5-10, Raleigh, N. C. 

Livermore, a big, strong player, will probably draw the starting assignment 

at one of the defensive tackle positions. 

WORTH SPRINGS: Sophomore, 19, 197, 5-10, Charlotte, N. C. 

An outstanding player as a freshman, Worth could work his way into a 

starting position his fall. 

BILL PRINCE: Junior, 20, 210, 5-10, Exmore, Va. 

Alternate captain of his freshman team, he was switched from a back to 

the line as a sophomore and got some experience last year. 

BILL REAGAN: Junior, 20, 210, 6-2, High Point, N. C. 

An outstanding high school player, he has seen a lot of action, and will 

probably see more this fall. 

1]  



  

  

  
JOHNNY SCHWARZ WALTER BOSTIC MIKE HERRING 

GUARDS 

WALTER BOSTIC: Senior, 21, 197, 6-0, Warsaw, N. C. 

A third year starter, Bostic is a real team spirit man, playing part of last 
season with a broken thumb . . . Excellent blocker, he has fine speed and agility. 

MIKE HERRING: Junior, 20, 223, 6-2, Whiteville, N. C. 

Mike missed most of the action last year with an injury, but did a fine job 
of punting during the latter part of the season. His injury seems healed now 
and he'll probably be a starter. 

BEN GRIEB: Sophomore, 19, 201, 6-0, Alexandria, Va. 

A real hustler, Ben still needs to do some work, but he could see plenty of 
action this fall. 

PAUL HUTCHINS: Junior, 20, 215, 5-10, Gibsonia, Pa. 

With a fine spring practice session, Paul worked his way into a tentative 
starting position for the fall. 

ELLIS NOTTINGHAM: Junior, 21, 214, 6-4, Washington, D. C. 

After transferring here as an end, Nottingham was moved into the interior 
line, and may draw a starting position this fall. 

TOM WARMAN: Junior, 22, 220, 6-1, Levittown, Pa. 

A question mark . . . Warman missed most of the spring drills because of 
an injury and still needs to show what he can do. 

CENTERS 

JOHNNY CREW: Senior, 20, 187, 6-1, Morganton, N. C. — Captain 

A starter the past two years, Crew is an excellent snapper. He was chosen to 
the All-State team last season, and is a potential All-Conference player. 

AL GLASS: Junior, 20, 185, 6-1, Hopewell, Va. 

While not seeing much action last season, Glass is the number two man 
behind Crew as the snapper. 
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JOHNNY CREW BILL BAILEY NEAL HUGHES 

WAYNE LINEBERRY: Sophomore, 19, 220, 6-3, Wadesboro, N. C. 

A tough competitor, Lineberry will be holding the linebacker position, and 

could be a future All-American. 

TAILBACKS 

BILL BAILEY: Senior, 23, 195, 6-1, Tarboro, N. C. 

A part-time starter, Bill was injured and missed part of the last season. He 

is the top candidate for the starting position. 

NEAL HUGHES: Junior, 20, 169, 5-10, Asheboro, N. C. 

Neal could take over the tailback spot if Bailey’s injuries hold him back, 

but he is counted on as a defensive halfback, where he played last year. 

MICHAEL BRIDGES: Sophomore, 19, 175, 5-11, Hickory, N. C. 

One of the fastest backs, needs to improve passing, could work his way into 

a job. 

DENNIS YOUNG: Sophomore, 19, 184, 5-11, Winston-Salem, N. C. 

An All-Stater as a freshman, Dennis could get into the game a lot, but 

needs to improve his passing . . . a good runner. 

CHARLES FORBES: Junio:, 21, 166, 5-7, Robersonville, N. C. 

Chiefly a utility man... has proven to be quite able a hustler when 

called upon as a substitute in the backfield. 

FULLBACKS 

STEVE BUCHHOLZ: Sophomore, 19, 181, 5-10, Dayton, Ohio. 

Moved to offensive fullback in the spring, he is a strong competitor ...a 
good runner, he needs to improve passing and blocking. 

13  



  

  
NELSON GRAVATT JOE TESTO ROBERT ELLIS 

JIM FLOWE: Sophomore, 19, 212, 6-0, Charlotte, N. C. 

Largest back on team, but good speed. Worked both on offensive and at defensive rover. 

ALAN HALL: Sophomore, 6-1, 210, 19, Chesapeake, Va. 

Has the potential to be the starting fullback .. . Very fast for a big boy . . Big and Strong . . . Time will tell as the season progresses. 

GEORGE GAY, Sophomore, 19, 182, 5-10, Charlattesville, Va. 

Starting fullback in spring game, George was shifted to that position from 
tailback because of speed for his size. Needs to improve passing, but may be 
starter. 

BLOCKING BACKS 

NELSON GRAVATT: Junior, 19, 191, 6-1, Burkesville, Va. 

Will probably get the nod this fall to start, he has most experience among 
blocking backs . . . a real hustler. 

JOE TESTO: Junior, 20, 185, 5-9, Winston-Salem, N. C. 

A tough competitor, Joe could see a lot of action this fall in relief. 

BILL COTHREN: Sophomore, 19, 191, 5-11, Statesville, N. C. 

A fullback as a freshman, he was moved to rover back in the spring game 
and started there . . . has a lot of desire and is a probable starter. 

CHARLES OVERTON: Sophomore, 19, 183, 5-11, Edenton, N. C. 

A hard working during practice sessions and played quite a bit of freshman 
football . . . has talent to become a good reserve signal caller this fall as 
experience develops. 
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TOM GRANT TODD HICKS 

WINGBACKS 

ROBERT ELLIS: Senior, 21, 182, 6-0, Burlington, N. C. 

A defensive halfback as a sophomore, Robert moved to safety last year, 

doing an excellent job . . . also one of best punt and kickoff return men. 

TOM GRANT: Junior, 19, 181, 5-11, St. Augustine, Fla. 

Took over the starting wingback position last season after Furman game, 

and held it after that, although he missed a couple of games with injuries. . . 

fine pass receiver and runner. 

TODD HICKS: Junior, 20, 183, 5-10, Gastonia, N. C. 

Starting defensive halfback last year, Todd also joined Ellis at times for 

runbacks . . . th pair also shared inteception leadership. 

DAVE MEADOWS: Sophomore, 19, 172, 5-10, Remington, Va. 

Worked both as offensive wingback and defensive halfback, and probably 

will be a relief man at either slot. 

. DEFENSIVE BACKS 

MITCHELL McINTOSH: Sophomore, 19, 169, 5-10, Rockingham, N. C. 

Looked good during winter drills and has the potential to be a defensive 

starter if he continues to develop. 

SKIPPER OLIVER: Sophomore, 19, 6-1, Fayetteville, N. C. 

Possesses the talent to be a first string defensive back but presently has 

not come through. 

FELLA RHODES: Sophomore, 19, 165, 5-10, Chesapeake, Va. 

Missed the freshman season due to injuries but worked hard during last 

season’s winter drills . . . has potential to be a starting halfback.  



  

  
Tackle Kevin Moran 

THE PIRATES “ALL AMERICAN CANDIDATE” 

FOR 1966 

16 

 



— eens 

First Game William o Mary September 17 

At Cary Field (17,000) Williamsburg, Va., 1:30 EDT 

SERIES RECORD: 1966 First Game 

The College of William & Mary—Williamsburg, Va. Enrollment 3,000. 

Colors—Green, Gold, Silver. Nickname—lIndians. Athletic Director—Les 

Hooker. 

Conference—Southern 

Publicity Director—Barry G. Fratkin 
Head Coach—Marv Levy. Assistants—Don Roby, Joe Downing, Larry Pec- 

catiello, Ralph Pucci, Augie Tammariello. 

System—''I’’ with split end and flanker. Captain—Not given. 

1966 Outlook—Larger in number, but shorter in experience, the Indians will 
be improved in 1966 under Southern Conference Coach of the Year, Marv Levy. 
The Indians finished second in conference last year, and had their first winning 
season in 13 years. 

Only 10 seniors are on the team, along with 30 sophomores and 20 juniors. 
Levy and his staff spent much of the spring drills; and are expected to use most 
of the pre-season drills looking for two, big, strong running backs. Levy looks for 

a strong running game to go with the already strorig passing attack. 

At quarterback, the Tribe has Dan Darragh and Mike Madden returning. 
Darragh amassed 896 yards, while Madden ran for 398 to give the Indians a 
double punch. 

Lost, however, is All-Conference and Player of the Year George Pearce, 
who set conference and school records for his receptions. 

Back defensively, however, are Adin Brown, Terry O’Toole and Bob Gad- 
kowski, are expected to make it tough for the opposition to gain ground. 

Levy doesn’t expect to platoon, having scrapped this idea midway through 

the season last year, since turning victories in five of the last six games. 

Returning Lettermen: 20—Chuch Albertson, E; Ned Carr, E; Gordon Buch- 
anan, E: Randy Glesenkamp, T; Joe Neilson, T; John Shea, T; Bill Conaway, G; 
Rodney Schmitt, G; Bob Shay, C; Dan Darragh, QB; Mike Madden, QB; Eddie 
Harring, HB; Donnie McGuire, HB; Steve Slotnick, HB; Chip Young, HB: Les 
Beadling, FB; Adin Brown, LB; Bob Gadkowski, LB; Terry O’Toole, LB; Dick 

Sikorski, LB. 

Promising Newcomers—Marty Fuller, FB; Bob Ludwig, LB; Jeff Lund, TB; 
Bill McKinnon, Def. B; Terry Morton, TB; Charles Jackson, TB; Ted Zychowski, 
E. ~ 

1966 Schedule 

Sept. |17—East Carolina (H) 
Sept. 24—West Virginia (A) 
Oct. 1—Geerge Washington (A) 
Oct. 8—Villanova (H) 
Oct. 15—The Citadel (H) 
Oct. 22—Navy (A) 
Oct. 29—VMI (A) 
Nov. 5—Boston College (A) 
Nov. 12—Virginia Tech (H) 
Nov. 19—Richmond (A) 

1965 Record (6-4) 
w&M OPP 
32 VMI 21 
14 West Virginia 34 
7 Virginia Tech 9 

14 Navy 42 
4] Davidson 7 
28 George Washington 14 

3 Southern Mississippi 0 
20 The Citadel 6 
17 Boston College 30   21 Richmond 0  



  

  

  

Northeast Louisiana 
Second Game September 24 

At Ficklen Stadium (16,000) Greenville, N. C., 8:00 EST 

SERIES RECORD: W-0, L-1, T-0 

Northeast Louisiana State College—Monroe, La. Enrollment—5,000. 
Colors—Maroon and Gold. Nickname—Indians. Athletic Director—Dixie 

White. 

Conference—Gulf States. 

Publicity Director—Bob Anderson. 

Head Coach—Dixie White. Assistants—Ralph Lane, Lynn LeBlanc, Wallace 
Hargon, Bill Dotson, Charles Martin. 

System—Slot T. Captains—named each game. 

1966 Outlook—A fine crop of 26 lettermen return to give the Indians a 
hope of a stronger team this fall, but a tougher schedule may prevent an im- 
provement in the won-lost record. While there is more experience than a year 
ago, the team is still expected to be smaller in size than most of its opponents. 
A good offensive game should be centered around quarterback Steve Mansur, 
who as a freshman last season, had 627 yards in total offense. He is the best 
passer and runner on the team. There are also four fullbacks to choose from, 
Bobby Scafidel, Mike Shepherd, Jim Booth and Ron Gaetano. Despite the im- 
provement in the backfield, however, the smallness of the line could hurt, and 
defense is expected to be the strong point of the team. 

Returning Lettermen: 26—Floyd Giblin, E; Kenneth Holland, E; Tommy 
Lewis, E: Charles Rohner, E; Mickey Cleveland, E; Ronnie Sumter, T. Charles 
Rogers, T; James Kirkendall, T; Laird Evans, T; Wayne Cunningham, G; Ray- 
mond Taylor, G; Andy Mapp, G; Greg Jubert, G; Wayne Armbrester, C; Mike 
Shepherd, C-FB; Steve Mansur, QB: Allen Bozeman, QB; Melvin Shows, QB; 
Alton Thomas, HB; Lynn Mitchell, HB; David Elkin, HB; Larry Johnson, HB; 
Ronnie Fountain, HB; Thomas Eddleman, HB; Bobby Scaffidel, FB; Nic La- 
Barbera, FB. 

Promising Newcomers—Ron Gaetano, FB; Jim Booth, FB: Howard Swindler, 
HB;; James Chapell, HB; Glen Pesson, G; Joe Bondurant, G; Steve Hidalgo, G; 
Vic Bender, C; Jerry Vega, C. 

1966 Schedule 

Sept. 17—Southeast Missouri (H) 
Sept. 24— fast Carolina (A) 
Oct. 11—Northwestern State (H) 
Oct. 8—Louisiana College (H) 
Oct. 15—McNeese (A) 
Oct. 22—Southeastern La. (A) 
Oct. 29—Southwestern Loa. (H) 
Nov. 5—Tompa (A) 

Nov. 12—Delta State (A) 
Nov. 19—Louisiano Tech. (H) 

1965 Record (8-1) 

  
z OPP 

5 Southeast Missouri 0 
0 Delta State 23 

12 Northwestern State mh 
12 Louisiana College 13 
6 - McNeese 14 
6 Sutheastern La. 14 
0 East Carolina 45 

10 Southwestern La. 14 
Y Louisiana Tech 54 

A 
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Furman University 
Third Game October 1 

At Ficklen Stadium (16,000) Greenville, N. C., 8:00 EST 

SERIES RECORD: W-2, L-1, T-O0 

Furman University—Greenville, S. C., Enrollment—1,700. 

Colors—Purple and White. Nickname—Paladins. Athletic Director—J. Lyles 
Alley. 

Conference—Southern. 

Publicity Director-—Chuck Cooper. 

Head Coach—Bob King. Assistants—Billy Canty, Fred Herren, Bob Hitch, 

Jack Powers. 
System—Multiple Pro-Type. Captains—David Davidson and Jimmy Kerr. 

1966 Outlook—’’Football-for-Fun Bunch” is the nicknamed given to this 
edition of the Paladins when it was learned that only one player, Jimmy Kerr, 

has the equivelant of a full scholarship. But Coach Bob King, in his ninth year 

as head coach of the Paladins feels that desire is the key to football victories as 
East Carolina will testify last year. He admits that it will be a great challenge, 
but feels here are some fine players on the team with good potential. The club 

will be very young with half the roster composed of sophomores. During the 
spring game, eight held down starting assignments on the two starting units. 
Lack of experienced depth will be a problem, especially in the line. The backfield 

seems to have plenty of depth, although still not real well off in experience. The 
Paladins will also have to depend on speed and surprise, since most of their 
opponents will be much larger. This is expected to hold true on both offense and 

defense. 

Returning Lettermen: 25—Larry Davis, E; Bob Huckabee, E: Bobby King, E; 
Van Britt, T; David Davidson, T; Tyler Hill, T; Buzz Mathis, T; Mike Martin, 

T; Mike Mongell, T; Mike Mcguire, G; Joe Puhl, G: Bob Sapp, G; George 
DuPree, C: Owen Cardell, QB; Bob Stillwell, QB; Lavern Barrs, HB; Dusty 

Chichester, HB; John Litchfield, HB; Greg Obenauer, HB; Rivers Scarborough, 
HB; Johnny Talkington, HB; Larry Keeker, FB; John Kenerleber, FB; Jimmy Kerr, 
FB; Dick McClellion, FB. 

Promising Newcomers: Clyde Howell, QB: Freddie Etheridge, QB; George 
Veal, LB: Robbie Hahn, E; Jimmy Jordan, E; Billy Malone, HB. 

  

1966 Schedule 
Sept. 17—Parsons (H) 
Sept. 24—Davidson (A) 
Oct. 1—East Carolina (A) 
Oct. 8—Wofford (H) - 
Oct. 15—Tampa (A) 
Oct. 22—Newberry (H) 
Oct. 29—George Washington (A) 
Nov. 5—Richmond (A) 
Nov. 12—Howard (H) 
Nov. 19—The Citadel (H) 

1965 Record 
FU OPI 
5] Frederick 4 

0 Davidson 24 
14 East Carolina 7 
13 Wofford X 
7 Presbyterian 14 

48 Newberry 12 
27 Lehigh 15 

7 George Washington 24 
14 Richmond 0 
0 The Citadel 28)  



    

  

  

Davidson College 
Fourth Game October 8 

At Ficklen Stadium (16,000), Greenville, N. C. 2:00 EST 

SERIES RECORD: W-1, L-0, T-0 

Davidson College, Davidson, N. C. Enrolfment—1,000. 

Colors—Re and Black. Nickname—Wildcats. Athletic Director—Dr. Tom 
Scott. 

Conference—Southern 

Publicity Director—John Kilgo 

Head Coach—Homer Smith. Assistants—Robert Brown, Dave Fagg, Dick 
Tomey. 

System—T. Captains—Not elected yet. 

1966 Outlook—As coach Homer Smith enters his second season, the Wild- 
cats will be looking for their second straight winning season, but depth continues 

to be the big problem. With less than 35 men on the team, the ccaches will 
have trouble practicing and playing two-platoon football, although the platoon 

system will be used. There is no big difference in speed, size or skills this year. 
The big boost will come with experience on the part of both players and coaches. 

Smith feels he knows his players better this season and can put their talents 
to fuller use. Some changes are expected in the offensive system, but the un- 
conventional “’Wildcat’’ defense will remain. A total of 18 lettermen are back, 
including two experienced quarterbacks in Jake Jacobson and Jimmy Poole. Tom 

Cardwell, the punter and defensive halfback, is another welcome returnee. 

Returning Lettermen: 18—Jake Jacobson, QB; Jimmy Poole; QB; Billy Taylor, 
HB; Johnny Walker, HB; Tommy Dews, HB; Tom Cardwell, HB; Pete Gildewell, 
HB; Renn Gruber, HB; Walter Greene, C. Gary Waldren, C; John Giles, G; 

‘ 

Tupper Morehead, T: John Fagg, T; Kit Thompson, T; Buddy Newsome, E; 
Claude Owen, E; Bill Rikard, E. 

Promising Newcomers: Greg Cox, E; Joe Murphy, G; Jeff Pflugner, T; Kerry 
Keith, T; Mike Thorton, E. 

1966 Schedule 

Sept. 17—George Washington (H) 
Sept. 24—Furman (H) 
Oct. 8—East Carolina (A) 
Oct. 15—Presbyterian (A) 
Oct. 22—Richmond (A) 
Oct. 29—The Citadel (H) 
Nov. 5—Lehigh (A) 
Nov. 12—Wofford (A) 
Nov. 19—Wittenburg (H) 

1965 Record (6-4) 
DC OPP 
ao Presbyterian 0 
24 Furman 0 
14 The Citadel 0 
7 William & Mary 4] 

10 VMI 16 
7 George Washington 23 

uf Lehigh 
14 Lafayette 10 
13 Wofford 6 
14 Bucknell 22   

 



George Washington 
Fifth Game October 15 

At D. C. Stadium (50.000) Washington, D. C., 2:00 EDT 

SERIES RECORD: W-O, L-1, T-0 

The George Washington University—Washington, D. C. Enrollment—1 1,500. 

Colors—Buff and Blue Nickname—Colonials. Athletic Director—Bob Faris. 

Conference—Southern 

Publicity Director—Jack Zane 

Head Coach—Jim Camp. Assistants—Ron DeMelfi, Bob Frulla, Ray Hankea, 

Ted Kempski, Jack Stanton. 

System—Wing T. Captains—Lou Astolfi and Tom Metz. 

1966 Outlook—The loss of All-American candidate Gary Lyle will be a big 
blow to the Colonials, but one which Coach Camp hopes to overcome. With Lyle, 

a total of 17 lettermen are gone, with none returning at quarterback, tailback 
or tackle. An expected 13 non-lettermen will probaly draw starting assign- 
ments, seven on offense and six on defense. Six of these will be sophomores. The 
big bright spot is the return of All-Conference Tom Metz, rated by Camp as the 

most complete player on the team. Tops in defense, he is also an excellent pass 
receiver, leading the team last season. This year, he may be pressed into more 

use on offense, but he’Il remain primarily a defensive weapon. The backfield will 
be where the real work must be done, with four non-lettermen working there, 
including three sophomores. Glenn Davis will probably handle the quarterbacking 
with sophs Bob Lavinia, Steve McLnar, end Jimmy Barton at tailback, fullback 
and wingback respectively. Some of the tackle problem will probably be solved 
by moving Tom Reilly from guard. 

Returning Lettermen: 13—Larry Cignetti, E; Bruce Keith, E; Norman Never- 
son, E; Tom Reilly, G; Louis Astolli, C: Bob Poszek, C; Bob Schmidt, QB; Charles 
Humphries, WB; Tom Metz, WB; Clifford Reid, WB; Ralph Fletcher, FB; Bob 
Shue, FB; Mark Gross, FB. 

Promising Newcomers—Paul Janssen, T; Ralph Beatty, T; Bob Lavinia, TB; 
Steve Molnar, FB; Pat Smith, C; Ted McKnight, S. 

1966 Schedule 

Sept. 17—Davidson (A) 
Sept. 24—Virginia Tech (A) 
Oct. 1—William & Mary (H) 
Oct. 8—The Citadel (A) 
Oct. 15—East Carolina (H) 
Oct. 22—VMI (A) 
Oct. 29—Furman (H) 
Nov. 5—Army (A) 
Nov. 12—West Virginia (H) 
Nov. 24—Villanova (H) 

1965 Record (5-5) 
GW OPP 
21 Temple 13 
30 The Citadel rf 
14 VMI 0 
12 Virginia Tech 17 

3 Cincinnatti 13 
14 William & Mary 28 
23 Davidson 7 
24 Furman vi 
20 East Carolina 2) 
24 West Virginia 37  



  

  

  

The Citadel 
Sixth Game October 22 

At Johnson Hagood Stadium (23,000), Charleston, S. C., 2:00 EST 

SERIES RECORD: W-1, L-3, T-0 

The Citadel—Charleston, S. C. Enrollment—2,000. 

Colors—Blue and White. Nickname—Bulldogs, Cadets. Athletic Director— 
Edward L. Teague, Jr. 

Conference—Southern 

Publicity Director—William A. Hallman 

Head Coach—Jim (Red) Parker. Assistants—Harold Steelman, Bob Gatling, 
Dwight Adams, Hank Witt, Chal Port, Oval Jaynes. 

System—Maultiple. Captains—Elected each game. 

1966 Outlook—The Citadel this season will have a new coach in Red Parker, 
and a lot of inexperience on the ball club. Parker feels that his team will be 
too small and too inexperienced o be a serious contender for the Southern Con- 
ference crown. Although 18 lettermen will be returning this fall, the losses were 

to key men. They include All-Conference defensive halfback Frances Grant and 
second team All-Conference men Pat Green, an offensive center, John Reeves, 
offensive tackle, and Mike Caldwell, defensive end. The Bulldogs also lost their 

kicking specialists, Pat Green, who did the placements, and punter Kroghie 
Andresen. While those lettermen who are returning are expected to do much 

of the work, a number of sophomores will probaly see a great deal of action. 

Returning Lettermen: 18—Alex Gettys, E; Al Jones, E; Tom Moore, E; Dan 
Farley, T: Sam Thomas, T; Mike Coburn, G; Ken Darby, G; Rodney Engard, G; 
Dick Lloyd, G; Kay Stafford, G; Mike Street, C; John Warley, C; Barron Windham, 

C; Eddie Barwick, FB; Tom Benson, HB; Dick Hanes, HB; Cal McCombs, HB; 
Bill Ogbyrn, QB. 

Promising Newcomers: Gene Morehead, HB; Jim McMillan, HB; Larry 
Lattini, T; John Jeter, E; Jim Gahagan, HB; Bill Robertson, E; Phil Hofman, C; 
Ken Diaz, LB; Joe Isaac, HB; Eddie Watkins, T; Jim Lindsey, G; Marvin Wood, G. 

1966 Schedule 

Sept. 17—Vanderbilt (A) 
Sept. 24—Richmond (H) 
Oct. 1—East Tennessee (H) 
Oct. 8—George Washington (H) 
Oct. 15—William & Mary (A) 
Oct. 22—East Carolina (H) 
Oct. 29—Davidson (A) 
Nov. 5—West Virginia (A) 
Nov. 12—VMI (H) 
Nov. 19—Furman (A) 

1965 Record (2-8) 
Cc OPP 

3 South Carolina ti 
Z George Washington 30 
0 Davidson 14 

rr West Virginia Ee 
0 Arkansas State 14 
0 East Carolina 2) 

24 Richmond 0 
6 William & Mary 20 
7 VMI 21 

28 Furman 0   
 



Southern Illinois 
Seventh Game October 29 

At McAndrews Stadium (13,000), Carbondale, Ifl., 1:30 EST 

SERIES RECORD: 1966 First Game 

Southern IIlinois—Carbondale, III. Enrollment—1 7,000. 

Colors—Maroon and White. Nickname—Salukis. Athletic Director—Dr. 

Donald N. Boydston. 

Conference—Independent 

Publicity Director—Fred Huff 

Head Coach—Ellis Rainsberger. Assistants—Pat Naughton, Don Cross, Gerry 

Hart, Dick Towers.   
System—Split T. Captains—To Be Selected. 

1966 Outlook—As Southern Illinois strives to improve its football program 

and seeks admission to the Missouri Valley Conference, Ellis Rainsberger fields 

his first teams for the school. He will meet a large number of returning lettermen, 

a total of 23, eight backs and 15 linemen. Together they hope to improve on 

last year’s 2-8 record. However, the offense is uncertain as of yet. Should the hold- 

overs not be able to handle the positions, sophomores will probably have to be 

moved in, and could occupy important positions. Quarterback will be a real 

problem for the Salukis, but fullback seem okey with veteran Hill Williams there 

and a rising sophomore Roger Kuba is looking good at halfback. 

Returning Lettermen 23. 

Promising Newcomers—Roger Kuba, HB: Carl Mauck, C-LB; Tim Kelley, QB 

1966 Schedule 

Sept. 17—Wichita State (H) 
Sept. 24—Louisville (H) 

s Oct. 1—Drake (A) 
Oct. 8—Youngstown (H) 
Oct. 15—State Col. of lowa (A) 
Oct. 22—North Texas State (A) 
Oct. 29—East Carolina (H) 
Nov. 5—Northern Michigan (A) 
Nov. 12—Ball State (H) 
Nov. 19—Southwest Missouri (A) 

1965 Record (2-8) 

  
$i OPP 
23 State Col. of lowa 16 

0 Louisville 13 
7 Youngstown oC 
6 Lincoln 9 

12 Drake 28 
0 Wichita State 27 

12 : Tulsa 55 
6 Northern Michigan 24 

19 Ball State 30 
19 Southwest Missouri 6 

23 

 



  

  

  

  

  

University Of Richmond 
Eighth Game November 12 

At Ficklen Stadium (16,000), Greenville, N. C. 2:00 EST 

SERIES RECORD: W-5, L-2, T-0 
University of Richmond—Richmond, Va. Enrollment—7,500. 

: Colors—Red and Blue. Nickname—Spiders Athletic Director—Malcolim U. 
itt. 

Conference—Southern 

Publicity Director—Walt Drewry. 

Head Coach—Frank Jones. Assistant—Dale Haupt, Jim Tait, Dick Lage, 

ts! add 

System—Pro type out of . Captains—Not named. 

1966 Outlook—Things could only look up after last year’s O-10 record for 
the Spiders. Frank Jones, an ex Mississippi State aide, is now the head coach, as 
Eddie Merrick moved up to assistant athletic director. And Jones faces the job 

of gathering together the threads and starting to rebuild a winning team. Be- 
cause of a lack of depth, a number of players will see action both ways. Senior 
Guard Larry Pew promises to be one of the Southern Conference’s top linemen. 
Halfbacks Larry Zunich and Jim McKenna are solid performers. Buster O’Brien, 
a transfer from Notre Dame, may help solve the quarterback problem. Kicker 
Mike Bragg is one of the nation’s best, averaging 41.1 yards as a sophomore 
last year. 

Returning Lettermen: 20—Larry Zunich, HB; Jim McKenna, HB; Larry Shot- 
well, QB; Doug Davis, FB; Larry Pew, G;- Robin Worth, T; Sam Anderson, G; 
Ronnie Grubbs, HB; Rick Payne, HB; Mike Kuper, FB; Dennis Phelps, E: Bill 
Mayo, E; Mike Bragg, KS; Bob Andrews, T; Bob Albright, T; Terry Crum, T; 
Mike Robochik, T; Ken Krimm, T; Don Attaway, G; Bob White, G. 

Promising Newcomers: Buster O’Brien, QB; Bob Popalo, FB; Chuck Coster, 
T; Jerry Wilson, E; Bob Easterling, HB; Frank Fleischman, HB; George Fisher, 
G; Mike DeNoia, 2 

1966 Schedule 

Sept. 17—Dayton (A) 
Sept. 24—The Citadel (A) 
Oct. 1—WMississippi State (A) 
Oct. 7—VMI (H) 
Oct. 15—West Texas State (A) 
Oct. 22—Davidson (H) 
Oct. 29—Southern Miss. (A) 
Nov. 5—Furman (H) 
Nov. 12—East Carolina (A) 
Nov. 19—William & Mary (H) 

1965 Record (0-10)   

  
UR OPP 
0 West Virginia 56 
7 Virginia Tech 25 
7 Southern Miss. 28 

13 East Carolina 34 
0 - Buffalo 24 
7 Boston College 38 
0 The Citadel 24 

14 VMI 2) 
0 Furman 14 
0 William & Mary 2) 

 



Southern Mississippi 
Ninth Game November 19 

At Ficklen Stadium (16,000), Greenville, N. C. 2:00 EST 

SERIES RECORD: 1966 First Game 

University of Southern Mississippi—Hattiesburg, Miss. Enrollment—5,600. 

Colors—Black and Gold. Nickname—Southerns. Athletic Director—Reed 

Green. 

Conference—|ndependent. 

Publicity Director—Robert Cleveland 

Head Coach—Thad (Pie) Vann. Assistants—Maxie Lambright, James Berry, 

P. W. Underwood, Barney Poole. 

System—Southern Multiple. Captains—Not named. 

1966 Outlook—Southern Mississippi’s defense, ranked number one among 

major colleges last season, just might be as strong again despite the loss of 

four starters. The leaders of the ‘’Vandals’’ will be Ken Avery, linebacker: 

safety Billy Devrow, tackle Art Gill, end Troy Craft, middle guard Poochie 
Stringfellow, and end Tommy Roussel. Depth will be a problem on defense. Offen- 
sively, there will be some rebuilding to do. The entire starting backfield, one end, 
both tackles, one guard were lost. Rushing this spring left a lot to be desired, 

although the team may have better speed. Size is down however. The chief 
threats are QB Glen Bynum, halfbacks Earl King and Mike McAdams and full- 

back Milo McCarthy. Over 60 passes were thrown in the spring game, and if 
that is an indication, the air route will be used a fot this fall, more so than in a 

decade. There were a total of five quarterbacks who can throw well, along with 
a number of fine receivers. The kicking game could be stronger this year, pro- 

viding the protection is available. 

Returning Lettermen: 18—Glen Bynum, QB: Earl King, HB; Clyde Dowd, 
HB; Milo McCarthy, FB; Jack McAlpin, E; Dickie Dunaway, Spec; George Sum- 
rall, Spec; Andy Armstrong, G; Bobby Webb, C; Troy Craft, E; Tommy Rousell, 

E; Gene Bachman, T; Art Gill, T: Poochie Stringfellow, MG; Ken Avery, LB; 
Tommy Brannan, CB; Billy Devrow, S; Jimmy Barger, S. 

Promising Newcomers—lhor Kondrat, G; Gary Rayburn, QB; Mike McAdams, 
HB; Tommy Dorsey, T; Hank Autry, C; Blanchard Braud, G; Gary Friedhoff, FB: 
Don Harris, MG; Wayne Adkinson, E; Bill Davis, LB. 

1966 Schedule 1965 Record (7-2) 

Sept. 17—Louisiana Tech. (H) Snutteneeserno we 

Sept. 24—Southeastern Louisiana (A) 21 Memphis Shee. 16 

Oct. 1—-Memphis State (A) 28 eRe 7 

Oc.. 8—RMississippie State (A) 9 Mississippi State 27 

Oct. 15—Mississippi (A) 3 VMI 0 

Oct. 29—Richmond (H) 3 Auburn 0 

Nov. 5—VMI (H) 0 William & Mary 3 
Nov. 12—North Carolina State (A) 17 Chattanoga 0 

Nov. 19—East Carolina (A) 31 Louisiana ‘Tech 7 

Nov. 26—Alabama (A) 
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University Of Louisville 
Tenth Game November 25 

At Fairgrounds (23,000), Louisville, Ky., 1:30 EST 

SERIES RECORD: W-0, L-1, T-0 

University of Louisville—Louisville, Ky. Enrollment—8,300. 

Colors—Red and Black. Nickname—Cardinals. Athletic Director—Bernard 
L. Hickman. 

Conference—=AMissouri Valley. 

Publicity Director—-Les Wilson. 

Head Coach—Frank Camp. Assistants—J. D. Dunn, Paulie Miller, Gil 
Sturtzel, Maric Cheppo, William Sammons. 

System—Split T. Captain—Benny Russell. 

1966 Outlook—The Cardinals should top their 1965 record of 6-4, with 

seventeen starters back this fall, among 27 lettermen and the best freshmen 
group in the history of the school. This will give the team plenty of experience, 

plus the necessary depth. The passing game will still be featured wiih Captain 

Benny Russell, fourth leading passer in the country, back again. Coach Camp’s 
Cardinals could make a bid for a post season bowl game this season, with a 
winning season. 

Returning Lettermen: 27— Dave Bernahl, G; Bill Lettie, G; Benny Russell, 
QB; Wayne Patrick, FB; Tony Malsouly, HB; Mike Dennis, HB; Mickey Settle, 
E; Jim Zamberlau, E; Walt Jones, C; Bill Hodge, E; Jim Wyatt, E; Tom Halzer, 
T; Bob Casey, T; Tom Mahoney, CB; John Neidert, LB; Bill McMahoney, HB; 
Andy Williams, HB: Ken Eagleston, QB; John Holter, HB; Bill McMahon, HB; 
Ron Hall, FB; Ed Harmon, FB; Bill Short, G; Dick Pinsk, G; Bill Downs, T; Joe 
Smith, T; Dave Dezelan, E; Tom Ballard, E. 

Promising Newcomers—Lonnie Gilbert, E; Medford Lee, T; Lee Holiday, HB; 
Dan Bednarski, HB. 

1966 Schedule 

Sept. 24—Southern Illinois (A) 
Oct. 1—North Texas State (H) 
Oct. 8—Dayton (A) 
Oct. 15—Drake (H) 
Oct. 22—WMarshall (A) 
Oct. 29—Wichita (A) 
Nov. 5—Kent State (H) 
Nov. 12—Cincinnati (A) 
Nov. 19—Tulsa (H) 
Nov. 25—East Carolina (H) 

1965 Record (6-4) 
UL OPP 
13 Western Michigan 17 
13 Southern Illinois 0 
29 North Texas 21 
34 Dayton 0 
20 East Carolina 34 
23 Marshall 7 
30 Wichita 10 
18 Tulsa 51 
32 Drake 17 

6 Kent State 7   
26 

   



FACTS ABOUT EAST CAROLINA 
  

  

  

  

Location Greenville, N. C. (20,144) 

Founded 1907 

Enrollment 9,000 (expected 1966-67) 

4,500 men—4,300 women 

President Dr. Leo Jenkins 

Board of Trustees Mr. Robert B. Morgan, Chairman; Mr. Henry Belk,   
Mr. Troy Dodson, Mr. Henry Oglesby, Mr. James Whitfield, Mr. 

Fred F. Bahnson, Jr., Mr. William A. Blount, Mr. Reginald F. McCoy, 

Mrs. J. Russell Kirby, Mr. David J. Whichard, II, Mrs. Terry Sanford, 

and Mr. Irving Carlyle. 
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Century Club President Dr. Ray Minges 

Pirate Club President James Chestnutt 

Team’s Nickname : Pirates or Buccaneers 

a a i i es Purple and Gold 

Stadium Ficklen Memorial (capacity 16,000) 

Band “The Marching Pirates” 
(130 pieces) 

Band Director Mr. Herbert Carter and Mr. George Knight 

Athletic Conference Southern 
  

DIRECTORY OF THE DEPARTMENT 

INTERCOLLEGIATE ATHLETICS 

  

  

  

Director of Athletics Clarence Stasavich 
Director of Athletic Promotion Earl Aiken 
Business Manager of Athletics Jack Wall 
Athletic Department Secretaries Earline Hollis and Blanche Watson   

FOOTBALL COACHES 

  

  

  

  

Head Coach Clarence Stasavich (1962) 
Assistant Coach Odell Welborn (1960) 
Assistant Coach Bob Gantt (1962) 
Assistant Coach Henry Vansant (1962) 
Assistant Coach Harold Bullard (1963)   

COACHES OF OTHER SPORTS 
Team Physicians 

  
  
  

  
  
  

  

  

es, Basketball Tom Quinn 
a i aaa Baseball Earl Smith 

ars Baxter Berryhill 
2 wimming Dr. Ray Martinez 

Head Trolnes Wrestling Bob Gantt 
Terry Wills . Tennis Harold Bullard 

: Golf (Vacant) 
Athletic Department Telephone Freshmen Basketball Harold Ellen 

758-3426 Ext. 316 Soccer Charles Thompson 

ATHLETIC COMMITTEE 

1966-67 

Dr. Robert L. Holt, Chairman; Earl Aiken, secretary; Dr. Leo W. Jenkins, 

Herbert L. Carter, F. D. Duncan, Dr. Fred Irons, Dr. Douglas Jones, Dr. Nephi 
M. Jorgensen, James B. Mallory, Dr. Clinton Prewett, Dr. John O. Reynolds, 
Frank W. Saunders, Earl Smith, Clarance Stasavich, Dr. H. Daniel Stillwell, Dr. 

James H. Tucker. 

27 

  

 



  

  

    

WEST CHESTER 

September 25, 1965 Game 

Wester Chester 0 0 6 0 6 

East Carolina 7 Tete Go“gey 

W. CHESTER ECC 

First Downs 8 19 

By passing 3 4 
By rushing 4 a: 

By penalty ] 3 

Number of Passes Att. 24 22 

Completed 7 10 
Yards gained 69 13] 

Passes had intercepted 2 ] 

Yards run back 58 0 

Number of Rushing Plays 32 61 

Yards gained 127 at? 

Yards lost 23 51 

Net yards gained 104 266 

Total Offense 173 397 

Number of Punts 6 5 
Average 37.8 23.0 

Punts Returned 3 a 

Yards run back 54 25 

Kick-offs Returned 5 2 

Yards run back 92 42 

Fumbles 3 5 

Fumbles lost 3 3 

Penalties 7 3 
Yards lost 61 74 

Scoring: 

ECC: Hughes, 71 yd. run (Kriz kicked) 

ECC: Alexander, 7 yd run (Kriz kicked) 

ECC: Alexander ,2 yd. run (Kriz kicked) 

ECC: Gravatt, 12 yd. pass from Richardson 

(Kick failed) 

WC: Reynolds, lyd. run (run failed) 

RICHMOND 

October 9, 1965 Game 

Richmond 0 7 0 &: 13 

East Carolina 7 7 # sneer ix Brey © 

RICHMOND ECC 

First Downs 10 1% 
By passing 7 4 
By rushing 2 14 

By penalty ] ] 
Number of Passes Att. 26 19 

Completed 12 7 
Yards gained 178 144 
Passes had intercepted 2 1 
Yards run back 3 1] 

Number of Rushing Plays 33 55 
Yards gained 73 258 
Yards lost 42 5 
Net yards gained 31 253 

Total Offense 209 397 
Number of Punts 7 4 

Average 40.0 33.2 
Punts Returned 1 5 

Yards run back 6 59 
Kick-offs Returned 6 2 

Yards run back 126 46 
Fumbles 4 3 

Fumbles lost 1 ] 
Penalties 5 1 

Yards lost 59 90 

Scoring: 

ECC: Alexander, | yd. run, (Kriz kick) 
ECC: Alexander, 43 yd. pass from Bailey 

(Kriz kick) 
UR: Kullof, 28 yd. pass from Linn (Bragg kick) 
ECC: Grant, 10 yd. pass from Bailey (Kriz 

kick) 
ECC: Abernethy, 14 yd. pass from Bailey 
(Kriz kick) 
ECC: Richardson, 1 yd. run (Kick failed) 
UR: Zanich, 38 yd. pass from Shotwell (pass 

failed) 28 

FURMAN 

October 2, 1965 Game 

Furman Go 44 0 OG ¥4 
East Carolina 0 0 7 0 7 

FURMAN ECC 

First Downs 15 15 

By passing 3 7 

By rushing 12 7 

By penalty 0 ] 
Number of Passes Att. 6 25 

Completed ~ | 12 
Yards gained 98 116 

Passes had intercepted 0 2 

Yards run back 0 31 

Number of Rushing Plays 58 34 
Yard gained 229 164 
Yards lost 30 17 

Net yards gained 199 147 

Total Offense 297 263 

Number of Punts 5 5 

Average 35.4 33.4 

Punts Returned 2 a 

Yards run back ] 3] 

Kick-offs Returned 2 3 

Yard run back 4] 40 

Fumbles 2 2 

Fumbles lost 0 0 

Penalties b] 5 
Yards lost 85 46 

FU: Cardell, 1 yd. run (Powers kick) 

Scoring: 

FU: 1 yd. run( Powers kick) 

FU: Talkington, 6 yd. run (Powers kick) 

ECC: Alexander, 1 yd. run, (Kriz kick) 

LOUISVILLE U. 

October 16, 1965 Game 

Louisville 7 0 7 620 
East Carolina 0 20 7 i. 34 

LOUISVILLE ECC 

First Downs 15 23 
By passing 8 12 
By rushing 7 1] 
By penalty 0 0 

Number of Passes Att. 27 24 
Completed 8 14 

Yards gained 156 247 
Passes had intercepted 2 0 
Yards run back 22 0 

Number of Rushing Plays 39 50 
Yards gained 155 237 
Yards lost 35 31 
Net yards gained 120 206 

Total Offense 276 453 
Number of Punts 4 6 

Average 34.8 32.2 
Punts Returned 3 2 

Yards run back 12 16 
Kick-offs Returned 6 0 

Yards run back 183 0 
Fumbles 3 3 

Fumbles lost 0 ] 
Penalties 5 5 

Yards lost 44 50 

Scoring: 

UL: Patrick, 6 yd. run (MacFarland kick) 
ECC: Alexander, 3 yd. run (Herring kick) 
ECC: Grant, recovered fumble in end zone, 

(Herring kick) 
ECC: Grant, 11 yd. pass from Richardson (kick 

failed) 

ECC: Grimes, 29 yd. pass from Richardson 
(Herring kick) 

UL: Spencer, 86 yd. pass from Russel (Mac- 
Farland kick 

sg aati 9 yd. pass rom Alexander (Herring 
ic 

rie ” aati 3 yd. pass from Russell (kick 
ail 

 



THE CITADEL 

October 23, 1965 -Game 

The Citadel 0 0 0 0 0 

East Carolina a 44 7 6. 21 

THE CITADEL ECC 

First Downs 9 21 
By passing 3 12 
By rushing 6 9 
By penaity 0 0 

Number of Passes Att. 22 21 
Completed 11 14 
Yards gained 86 147 
Passes had intercepted 0 0 
Yards run back 0 0 

Number of Rushing Plays 32 49 
Yards gained 95 227 
Yards lost 70 21 
Net yards gained 25 206 

Total Offense 117 353 

Number of Punts a 6 
Average 41.3 34.2 

Punts Returned 4 5 
Yards run back 0 40 

Kick-offs Returned 3 1 
Yards run back 58 17 

Fumbles 2 3 
Fumbles lost ] 2 

Penalties 0 4 
Yards lost 0 39 

Scoring: 

ECC: Alexander, 5 yd. run (Kriz kick) 

ECC: Swindell, 6 yd. pass from Richardson 

(Kriz kick) 

ECC: Richardson, 14 yd. run (Kriz kick) 

LENOIR RHYNE 

November 6, 1965 Game 

Lenoir Rhyne 0 0 0 0 0 
East Carolina is ae BS A ee 8 

LR ECC 

First Downs 6 23 

By passing z 3 
By rushing 4 19 
By penalty 0 ] 

Number of Passes Aft. 20 18 
Cempleted 7 8 
Yards gained 58 107 
Passes had intercepted 5 3 
Yards run back 36 20 

Number of Rushing Plays 27 63 
Yards gained 76 343 
Yards lost 2 31 
Net yards gained 73 312 

Total Offense 131 419 
Number of Punts 7 3 

Average 45.3 32.0 
Punts Returned 2 3 

Yards run back 4 79 
Kick-offs Returned 7 1 

Yards run back 126 ya 
Fumbles 2 1 

Fumbles lost ] ] 
Penalties 5 5 

Yards lost 35 30 

Scoring: 

ECC: Grimes, 27 yd. pass from Richardson 

(kick failed) 

ECC: Ellis, 77 yd. punt return (Kriz kick) 
ECC: Kriz, 28 yd. field goal 
ECC: Alexander, 3 yd. run (Kriz kick) 

ECC: Odom, 3 yd. pass from Richardson (Kriz 

kick) 

ae eo 20 yd. pass from Alexander (Kriz 

ic 
ECC: Forbes: 3 yd. run (Kriz) 29 

NORTHEAST LOUISIANA 

October 30, 1965 Game 

Northeast Loiusiana - 0 0 0 0 0 

East Carolina 14. 17 7 7 “45 

N.E. LA ECC 

First Downs 8 24 
By passing 4 12 
By rushing 2 9 
By penalty 2 3 

Number of Passes Att. 27 31 
Completed 8 18 
Yards gained 108 231 
Passes had intercepted 5 1 
Yards run back 8] 13 

No. of Rushing Plays 29 50 
Yards gained 74 233 
Yards lost 38 12 
Net yards gained 36 221 

Total Offense 144 452 
Number of Punts 8 2 

Average bg 41.5 
Punts Returned 0 4 

Yard run back 0 32 
Kick-offs Returned 8 1 

Yards run back 131 12 
Fumbles 3 3 

Fumbles lost ] 2 
Penalties 6 12 

Yards lost 70 123 

Scoring: 

ECC: Richardson, 7 yd. run (Kriz kick) 
ECC: Richardson, 10 yd. pass from Alexander 

(Kriz kick) 

ECC: Alexander, 3 yd. run (Kriz kick) 

ECC: Kriz, 26 yd. field goal 

ECC: Richardson, 5 yd. run (Kriz kick) 

ECC: Alexander, 3 yd. run (Kriz kick) 

ECC: Alexander, 1 yd. run (Kriz kick) 

GEORGE WASHINGTON 

November 13, 1965 Game 

George Washington 20 0 0 0 20 
East Carolina 0 7 Oe Sa 

GW ECC 

First Downs 22 17 
By Passing 1] 7 
By rushing 9 7 
By penalty 2 1 

Number of Passes Att. 30 27 
Completed 16 12 
Yards gained 218 171 
Passes had intercepted 4 ] 
Yards run back 0 0 

Number of Rushing Plays 46 39 
Yards gained 219 152 

Yards lost 23 32 
Net vards gained 196 120 

Total Offense 414 291 
Number of Punts 2 7 

Average 38.0 45.9 
Punts Returned 2 0 

Yards run back 4 0 
Kick-offs 4 4 

Yards run back 65 86 
Fumbles 2 2 

Fumbles lost 2 z 

Penalties - 9 
Yards lost 48 116 

Scoring: 

GW: Lyle, 1 yd. run (Lyle kick) 

GW: Holloran 22 yd. run (run failed) 

GW: Welpott, 1 yd. run (Lyle kick) 

ECC: Abernethy, 13 yd. pass from Richardson 
(Kriz kick) 

ECC: Richardson, 3 yd. run (Kriz kick) 

ECC: Alenxander, 1 yd. run (Kriz kick) 

 



  

    

HOWARD 

November 20, 1965 Game 

Howard 3 0 7 0 10 

East Carolina 0 Cia: Bt. ae 

HOWARD OPP 

First Downs 13 20 
By passing 4 5 
By rushing 7 14 
By penalty 2 ] 

Number of Passes Att. 17 22 
Completed 8 13 
Yards gained 105 106 
Passes had intercepted 2 0 
Yard run back 15 0 

Number of Rushing Plays 36 52 
Yards gained 127 227 
Yards lost 30 54 
Net yards gained 97 173 

Total Offense 202 279 
Number of Punts | 5 

Average 40.2 43.2 
Punts Returned 2 4 

Yards run back +7 34 
Kick-offs Returned 5 3 

Yards run back 110 52 
Fumbles 6 3 

Fumbles lost 4 3 
Penalties 5 6 

Yards Lost 59 45 

Scoring: 
HC: Reeling, 35 yd. field goal 

HC: Lackey, 1 yd. run (Keeling kick) 

ECC: Alexander, 15 yd. run (Kriz kick) 

ECC: Alexander, 3 yd. run (Kriz kick) 

ECC: Odom, 3 yd. pass from Alexander (Kriz 
kick) 

ECC: Alexander, 1 yd. run (Kriz kick) 

ECC: Alexander, 25 yd. run (Kriz kick) 

U. OF MAINE 

December 11, 1965 Game 

Maine 0 0 0 0 0 
East Carolina oO F244 Y foe 2 

MAINE OPP 

First Downs 9 18 
By passing 3 8 
By rushing 5 8 
By penalty i 2 

Number of Passes Att. 26 26 
Completed 7 13 
Yards gained 86 184 
Passes had intercepted 4 1 
Yard run back 23 22 

Number of Rushing Plays 36 51 
Yards gained LIS 247 
Yards lost 49 76 
Net yards gained 66 171 

Total Offense 152 355 
Number of Punts 8 - 

Average 38.0 40.2 
Punts Returned 2 5 

_ Yard run back 16 46 
Kick-offs Returned 5 1 

Yards run back 79 2 
Fumbles 2 6 

Fumbles lost 2 3 
Penalties 6 7 

Yards lost 50 aD 

Scoring: 

ECC: Kriz, 24 yd. field goal 

ECC: Abernethy, 5 yd. pass from Richardson 
(Kriz kick) 

ECC: Alexander, 1 yd. run (Kriz kick) 

ECC: Grimes, 5 yd. pass from Alexander (Kriz 
kick) 

ECC: Alexander, 55 yd. run (Kriz kick) 

ALL-TIME SCORES vs. 1966 OPPONENTS 
WILLIAM & MARY 

1966—First Meeting 

NORTHEAST LOUISIANA 

1965—(W) 40-0 

FURMAN 

1961—(L) 8-29 
1964—(W) 34-13 
1965—(L) 7-14 

| DAVIDSON 

1957—(L) 7-19 

_ GEORGE WASHINGTON 

1965—(W) 21-20 

LOUISVILLE 

1965—(W) 34-20 

SOUTHERN ILLINOIS 

1966—First Meeting 

RICHMOND 

1956—(L) 7-45 
1957—(L) 7-40 
1960—(W) 22-7 
1962—(L) 26-27 
1963—(L) 7-10 
1964—(L) 20-22 
1965—(W) 34-13 

SOUTHERN MISSISSIPPI 

1966—First Meeting 

THE CITADEL 

1951—(L) 7-21 
1963—(W) 20-6 
1964—(W)_ 19-10 
1965—(W) 21-0 
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1965 STATISTICS 

Results Site Attend 

West Chester 27-6 W Home 13,500 

Furman 7-14 OL Away 4,000 

Richmond 34-13 W_ Away 5,500 
Louisville 34-20 W Away 8,800 
The Citadel 21-0 W Home 13,800 

NE Louisiana 45-0 W Away 2,000 

Lenoir Rhyne 44-0 W Home 1h. soe 

G. Washington 21-20 W Home 13,202 
Howard 35-10 W Away 3,000 

Maine* 31-0 W_ Away 8,500 

*NCAA Atlantic Coast Championship for Small 

Colleges, Tangerine Bowl, Orlando, Fla. 

INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS 

Conv. Att Conv Mde FG TP 

Scoring ee i PR 
Alexander 18 GO “G2 3 iS sea © 0 108 

Hughes ] C23 oh g 0 6 
Richardson 6 G.-°Geog Cmte | SBS 36 
Ellis 1 oe Go 3 6. gO 0 6 

Grimes _ 3 oe OG: 4 o> 46 
Abernethy 3 e f.G ie? ee 0 18 
Gravatt ] of .¢@ O- 9-6 6-4 
Odom 3 oO G4 2 0 18 

Kriz 0 0 0O 37 0 0 34 3°. 43 
Grant 4 3 eae Bs 0 8 0 24 

Swindell 1 Seg ager 3 eee 0 6 

Forbes be Go O58. ees 
Herring Oot SF. 8 4 Oe 

ECC TOTALS 42 0 O 42 0 O 38 3 299 

OPP TOTALS 12 a oe S633 tie 

Rushing Car Gn. Loss Net Avg. 

Alexander 258 127) 72 1199 4.7 
Hughes 43 261 47 214 5.0 

Richardson 99 394 14] 253 2.6 
Ellis 4 3 3 0 0.0 

Bailey 29 158 13 145 5.0 
Tecm Center Pass 1 0 14 -14 -14.0 

Hicks ] ] 0 ] 1.0 
Patton 5 25 4 21 4.2 

Grant 19 98 8 90 4.7 

Swindell 3 9 4 5 1.7 
Forbes 43 186 24 162 3.8 

ECC TOTALS 505 2406 330 2076 4.) 

OPP TOTALS 366 1290 346 947 2.6 

Passing Att. Cmp. Int. Pct. Yds. Td 

Alexander 83 49 4 59% 597 5 

Huhne oo Se 1 ] 11% r 0 

Richerdson ___ 115 62 4 54% 798 8 
Bailey 22 9 1 41% 182 a 
Forbes 6 0 0 0% 0 0 

ECC TOTALS 235 +2t AO 51% 1584 16 

OPP TOTALS 225 oy ee eS 40% 1162 4 

Pass Interceptions No. Yds. Ave TD 

Hughes ] 0 0.0 0 

Richardson 2 25 12.5 0 
Ellis 5 67 13.4 0 
Bailey ] 0 0.0 0 
Hicks 7 57 8.1 0 

Glaettli 4 4] 11.3 0 
Bullard 4 43 11.8 0 

McPhaul 3 0 0.0 0 

ECC TOTALS 27 233 8.6 0 

OPP TOTALS 1] 90 8.2 0 31 

  

  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  

  

  

  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  

  
  
  

  

Pass Receiving Cot. Yds. Avg. Cot TD Cy 

Alexander ae 87 29.0 1 0 

Hughes 2 19 7.2 0 0 

Richardson 8 91 11.4 1 0 
Ellis 2 7 3.5 0 0 

Bailey ] 21 21.0 0 0 

Grimes 12 159 a 3 0 
Abernethy 15 269 17.9 3 0 

Gravatt 2 14 7.0 1 0 

Odom 31 404 13.0 3 0 
Hicks 1 13 13.0 0 0 

Glaettli Ss 30 10.0 0 0 
Patton 1 6 6.0 0 0 

Grant 20 261 12.6 3 0 

Swindell 15 176 2 SF 1 0 
Forbes 4 20 5.0 0 0 

DsGrange 1 17 17.0 0 0 

ECC TOTALS 121 1584 13.1 16 0 

OPP TOTALS 89 1162 13.1 4 0 

Total Offense Plys Rush Pass Tot. G. Ave. 

Alexander 341 1199 597 1796 179.6 
Hughes 52 214 0s BA i 
Richardson 214 253 798 1051 105.1 
Ellis 4 0 0 0 0.9 
Bailey 51 145 182 327 32.7 
Team Center Pass 1 -14 0 -14 a | 

EPS SEES os Ng, 1 0 1 0.1 
Potion: = < 21 0 21 2.1 

Grant 19 90 0 90 9.0 

Nn ee! ee eR 5 0 5 0.5 
Forbes 49 162 0 162 16.2 

ECC TOTALS 740 2076 1584 3660 366.0 

OPP TOTALS 591 947 1162 2109 210.9 

Punting No. Yds. Bikd. Ave. 

Bailey 1] 351 ) 31.9 
Team \ 0 I 0.0 
Patton 4 147 0 36.8 

Herring 32 1232 0 38.5 

ECC TOTALS 48 1730 1 36.0 

OPP TOTALS 60 2339 8) 39.0 

Punt Returns No Yds. Ave. TD 

Alexander 2 14 7.0 #) 

Hughes 8 71 8.9 0 

Ellis 17 223 a 1 

Hicks 6 4] 6.8 0 
Forbes 2 13 6.5 0 

Bullard 1 0 0.0 0 

ECC TOTALS 36 362 10.1 1 

OPP TOTALS 21 106 5.0 0 

Kickoofs No. Yds. Ave. 

Kriz 48 2587 54.0 
Herring 6 292 48.3 

ECC TOTALS 54 2879 529 

OPP TOTALS 23 1139 49.5 

Kickoff Returns No. Yds. Ave. TD 

Alexander 1 12 12.0 0 
Hughes 9 181 20.1 0 
Ellis 4 95 23.8 0 

-Hicks 4 56 14.0 0 

ECC TOTALS 18 344 19.1 0 

OPP TOTALS 52 1010 19.4 0 

 



  

  

  

ALL-TIME OPPONENTS 
ECC 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  

Opponent Games 

Atlantic Christian 6 

Appalachian 19 

Albright I 

Belmont Abbey an aa 
Bergen ] 

Campbell 3 

Catawba 12 
Cherry Point Marines __ Sos 
Chowan 
Citadel, The 
Clario State 
Davidson   
Duke “*B’’ Team 

East Tennessee State —_____ 
Eastern Kentucky 
Edenton Flyers 
Elon 
Emory & Henry 
Erskine 
Furman 

George Washington 
Guilford 

Hampden-Sidney 
Howard 

High Point 

Indiana State 

Kutztown 

Lenoir Rhyne 
Louisburg 
Louisville 

Maine 
Massachusetts 
Mississippi State 
Morris Harvey 
Naval Apprentice 1 
Norfolk Naval Hospital — 

Norfolk Naval Station _...._._ 
Newberry 
N. C. State Freshmen __._____ 
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Northeast Louisiana 1 

Northeastern (Boston, Mass.) __ 1 

Oak Ridge ] 
Presbyterian 11 
Randolph Macon 1 

Richmond F 4 
Stetson 4 
Sem : 4 

Tusculum ] 
Virginia Tech ] 
Wake Forest Freshmen __ 2 

Woke Forest Varsity 1 

West Chester State 4 
West Virginia Tech ] 
Western Carolina ie a 
W & M (now Old Dominion) __ 6 
Wilson Teachers } 

Wingate 2 
Wofford >   
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Tied ECC 
Pts. 
104 
214 
45 
20 
13 
18 

204 
95 
46 
67 

6 
- 

13 
26 
29 
67 

255 
12 
35 
49 
21 

212 
33 
66 
85 
19 
14 

296 
65 
34 
31 
14 
0 
0 

331 
30 
47 
90 
12 
45 
27 

2 
18] 
36 

124 
92 
Ja 
31 

Z 
0 

20 
64 
34 

340 
oF 
4] 

0 
129 

Opp. 

Pts. 
34 

363 
6 

38 
7 

26 
117 
25 

0 
37 
13 
19 
19 
40 
12 
0 

244 
0 

28 
56 
20 

131 
58 
30 
89 

6 
6 

413 
20 
20 

0 
13 
40 
40 
82 

0 
50 
92 
92 

0 
6 
6 

131 
6 

162 
39 
86 

0 
37 
46 
10 
28 

7 
325 
30 

$ 
12 
56



1965 (9-1-0) 

Wrest- ‘Chester «ic 

Furman 

Richmond 13 

Socyaliee oo Se ee 
tie: Crete: eee 
NE. Louistend «8 
Lenoir hive ee 
Geo. ela 58 
Howard _.... HS TE eae 

(Tangerine Bowl) 
Maine ag 

  

  

1964 (9-1-0) 

    

Opp. 

ee a bee eee a: 0 

RE ea Ff 
Howard _.. 20 

ne Te eS sees Slee tase rr Pee» ge 0 

Lenoir Rhyne —__-..-.---.------:- 14 

Parapet Ses ee 22 

aie tetas a 10 

eee co  | BeEe ROMER GREASE ee pet OA 13 

Presbyterian ...............---.-----. 8 

Massachusetts 

(Tangerine Bowl) 

1963 (9-1-0) 

Co eg RMR SER a Pest ata 10 

Wake Forest _........--.-......---.10 

MBE sik ines tn ceen toe 7 

Presbyterian ice: rs 
SRR, Re Reset Sea Yes 0 

Western Carolina _....._.-..---- 0 

Tiin Cate Sie ete 6 
Lara FG. aie 0 
University of Tampa ......... 8 

Eastern Bowl, Allentown, Pa. 

27 Motieastertt on 6 

1962 (5-4-0) 

  

Opp. 

Ey re ga ORT: eee Se 27 
en nt | RO EER ST MEN 14 
SR ees oe eS a ya! 
Western Carolina -......-------- 20 

Newberry —..- Scat SER Ze 8 
Appelochion | ..:...-.-—-... 16 
Leno Rayne oo 7 
TS, Sele ltanliar epee ear ore cee at 9 

Eastern Kentucky -...--.--------- 12 

1961 (5-4-1) 
Opp. 

lndiada: State i 6 
AO, SERRE EME RTE eas 15 
eS Seas apm Reiser 9 ae HE 0 
Pa i hs oo ee 20 
Western Carolina -....----------- 5 

gE PY. yaad incre nee 7 
Appalachian cn 16 
pair Fie 19 
Pamir 8a ha eis 29 
RII oe ocd ine 20 

1960 (7-3-0) 
PP 

Newport News -....--.----------- 6 
on: RSs De ERP ae 0 
gS Eee REN Ra ete Saito 0 
NN rere nc nce 8 
Western Carolina __.----..------ 6 
Remi reg 5 0 
Appolachion 2. 21 
tink herd a 
Peesoyiencn 00 27 
University of Richmond ----- 7 

1959 (5-5-0) 
PP. 

Presbyterian -.--..--------------- 18 
RabBehe Soe 0 
RE OT gi Nea lep ia ee eee TE et 0 
bes a ee eens 7 
Western Carolina ---------------- 34 

Newberry ———-——--—_----—--—_-- 34 
Appalachian §-_..------------—------ 28 
Lenoir Rhyne + 22 
Newport News App. ----------- 0 
Wie tenth ioe es 20 

Seores Of The Past 

A
N
A
N
N
N
E
A
N
N
O
 oO

 

1958 (6-4-0) 

  

  
  

  

PP. 

Ermoty Henrys 0 
Prethyterten 24 
Catnnie 22. ee ae 

Eck ee ema eee: PSE ee 6 

Western Carolina -....-.---.----- 7 

Ewen 5 eo 28 
Appaléchian 3... 15 
Lest Ave sett a 59 
Randolph Macon _............-- 6 

itil! co Sher ae 

1957 (1-8-0 
Opp. 

Tne nn 0 aera 2 Es 5 ie Re 40 

ee Ree a eel nai es ela act S 19 

eteiieie <3 Soucek 
Elon . et ee | ae 
Western “Carolina BS ae 
ABIL ode 20 
Appalachian -.......---.---------- 7 

Lenoir Rhyne _.-.....-..--—-------- 55 
Presbyterian -.......--.-——------- o 

1956 (2-6-1) 
Opp. 

Va. Polytech Ins. -..- Baieer see 

nec MR er Rae eae heey * 2 

aniehiig 2s eee 27 
Ghost. oe ee eae A 

Western Corolina - ee = Sale 19 

Morris Harvey. -......----.-.-.----- 28 
Appalachian Sal anaeoeee 
Lenoir Rhyne .....—..........- 57 
Richmond ee eco ee = 

1955 (4-5-0) 
Opp. 

Norfolk Navy Sto. .......... 0 
W Clueier Gt. (actu? 
Laioit we ee ae 4 

Catawba eee ak 13 

Lr eRe ice aE ane are 7 oo 0 

Western Carolina -...-.-..----- 6 

East Tenneessee -.-----.-------— 34 
Appalachian -....—-------------- 0 
Tampa University - Oe 

1954 (6-3-1) 
Opp. 

Norfork Naval Sta. -.-...------ 0 
Wiest Chester St. oss - 6 

beng Rhyne... 6 
NE EE EIDE ee a 
abe a canned 6 

Western Carolina --..------------ 13 
East Tenneessee -.----------------- 6 

Tampa University ---------------- 27 
Stetson University ------------- 7 

1953 (8-2-0) 
Opp. 

Stetson University --......------- 6 
Wilson Teach. Col. —.---..---- 0 
Lanne Tyne 6c 0 
NA as bas, EE 6 
cs RRR BF SR cae © Sear 25 
Western Carolina _..-------.-.-- 7 
Gutidlerd: eee 0 
Tampa University -------------- 18 
Agpothchian 7 

Elks Bowl 
Morris Harvey _.----------------- 12 

1952 (6-3-2) 
Opp. 

Mounl Ait Stas ss 13 
Newport News App. ........- 6 
Lenoir: Rhye. ik ry 
Catawba 7 
Elon 9 
Western Carolina ___... 7 
Guilford 25 
Aguerietinty 325g es 19 
Stetson University _......- 19 
West Virginia Tech. ..___- 7 

Lions Bowl 
Glario State ak 13 

m Oa
 

oO
 

O
N
O
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1941 Through 1945—War Years Interrupted East Carolina 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1951 (4-6-0) 

Opp. 
Mississippi South. 40 
Newport News App. _..___. 6 
RIGOR Ss 6 

bg ptatedarin: cues hint Tee BRS 34 

Western Carolina __.. ates 34 
Guilford 14 
Lemnik: Slips: ose 4] 
Appalachian 24 

Cherry Point Mar. _-_.. 0 
The Citadel 21 

1950 (7-3-0) 

Opp. 
Naval App. School _....___. 7 
lenow ae 19 
en a 26 
Western Carolina pee, rete’ 6 
iid eee 7 

Cherry Point “pace Soe ee: 12 
Appalachian 20 
RD ea © 
Atlantic Christian — 7 

1949 (4-5-1) 

Opp. 
Cherry Point Mar. _....... 0 
Lenoir Rhyne 
Hampden-Sidney __.........20 
Elon cae LEE ORS 
Western ‘Carolina his Scteceeinie 
PUI WN a ee 

  

  

Edenton Flyers —............__.. 0 

Papo So 35 
i a. Came | 
Atlantic Christion — 2 

1948 (0-9-0) 

Cherry Point Mar. 13 
Lene Slane 26 
Elon 6 

Western Carolina __.... 39 

Naval Apprentice _......____. 20 

a ge: age ee a 19 

Pe 47 
High Point 30 

Atlantic Christian 6 

1947 (2-4-0) 

Opp. 
Lenoir Rhyne _.. 27 
Atlantic Christian 7 
ENE De ER SET 14 

Naval App. School 2 
N. C. State Fresh. ______20 

  

  
  

  
  

Elon ace ate, 

1946 (4-3-1) 
Opp. 

Prensa 0 
Atlantic Christian _....._-__.. 6 
Elon _ 13 

Erskine 7 
Naval App School _.__. 7 
Atlantic Christian — 6 
Western Carolina ——.-.___ 13 
Lenoir Chyne. .s5 6 

1941 (7-0-0) 

Tusculum College .____- 0 
Naval App. School 0 
Western Carolina _....___ 6 

Naval Hospital — 0 
Erskine 7 

Bergen 7 
Belmont Abbey -—----__. 0 

1940 (5-3-0) 

  Kutztown 6 
Pincers | 0 
Win: 2: Mer: So 8 
(Norfork Division) 

Western Carolina 25 

  

  

NC, Stote Freda 26 
fot he. A 0 

High Point 6 
Naval App. School a 

Football 

 



  

  

  

  

1938 (1-6-1) 1936 (2-2-0) 1934 (1-4-1) 
ECC Opp. ECC Opp. ECC Opp. 
0 Belmont Abbey a a 25 Wm. & Mary __ ae 0 Wingote te, Col. 6 6 
6 Campbell College = = = s«19 (Norfolk Division) 6 Appalachian: oo 27 
7 Western Carolina 6 0 ee oe 6 Pens ytorian 5. eras 0 
7 High Ponts. So 20 6 Western Coroling _.......... 7 6 Louisburg + pen lien cate nben ieee ee 4 

7 Geen ss. -a. 7 19 ceuisteitis geo 0 0 Wen & Marge oi 0 
(8) Wm. & Mary te nee (Norfolk Division) 

(Norfork Division) 0 Lenoir Rivne Sot 47 
6 Appalachian 5 18 

6 U. S. Naval Base _ ee ECC 1935 (3-3-0) Opp 1933 (1-5-0) 

0 Wi ipietee <a NG ee ECC Opp. 
2 ale ditige Goa oe 0 Bt Seite cs as ae 

1937 (2-5-0) 46 teva ee 0 Wake Forest Fresh, —.......... 26 
ECC a 10 Wm. & Mary oS he eee 0 Guilford College ace a ee 

‘ PP (Norfolk Division) 0 Preshiterign. 2202. md 
; rated es 6 ApROIOOMGN 3a = 14 6 Campbell Loe SAUER ECs ¥ 
7 hats a 13 BOT LAUT) paneer PS eeaieCreee pe f 0 Applalachion | -......----—— | 

6 Western Carolina ; : 1932 (0-4-0) 

6, Wer 8 Phony 31 ECC Opp. | 
19 oon gta 7 ee Presbyterian Whe eins oa ,* 

27 Louisburg , Gp ee ae 
0 N.S State Frostie 

rT) “a 
BABY BUC BRIEFS 

Coach Henry Vansant’s Baby Bucs posted their second straight 3-2 season 
last year. After losing their first two, they snapped back and rolled to three big 
wins to finish the year. As usual, a number of fine sophomores will be expected 
to fill key positions on the Varsity, with fullback being an almost certain sophomore 
unless an upper classman is switched. Top candidates for positions are three 
All-State choices last year, linebacker Wayne Lineberry, TB Dennis Young and 
End Jimmy Adkins. Others likely to see a lot of action are Ends Miles Hunnicutt, 
Johnny Johnson and Bob Withrow, tackles Bill Livermore and Worth Springs, 
guards Ben Grieb and Randy Ross, center Van Hester, Tailback Mike Bridges 
arid Mitchell McIntosh, fullback George Gay and Steve Buchholz, fullback 
Bill Cothran, and wingback Dave Meadows. 

The Citadel’s freshmen move into the schedule this season, replacing David- 
son. The Baby Bucs will have two home games this season. 

During the summer, the coaches announced recruiting was moving along 
well. Boys have been recruited from Florida, Maryland, New Hampshire, New 
Jersey, North Carolina, Pennsylvania, South Carolina, Virginia and the District 
of Columbia. 3 

1965 RESULTS 1966 SCHEDULE i. 

Baby Bucs Opp. Oct. 1—Frederick Military (A) 
: fee Military 33 Oct. 15—Apprentice (H) 

39 * Sige or 26 Oct. -: 28—The Citadel (A) ib 
48 Apprentice 7 Nov. 5—Richmond (A) 

34 Richmond 6 Nov. 18—Chowan (H)   
1965 FOOTBALL SUPERLATIVE AWARDS 

E. E. Rawl Memorial Award lra Bullard 
FOr a re Dave Alexander 
Blocking Trophy Corie McRae 
Most Valuable Player Award _........ Norman Swindell 
Romanians PUenn kc ce ey ee Pe Wayne Lineberry 
nT: ee ee eee Mitchell Cannon 

  

  

    

  

        

34    
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East Carolina Records 
(Since 1962 except when followed by *) 

Longest loss streak—13 (1947-1948)* 
Longest win streak—14 (1963-64)* 
Total wins, losses, ties: 125-121-9 * 
Total points, opponents: 4,103-3,470 * 
Biggest victory margin: 74-0 (Newport News Apprentice 

vag * 
Biggest loss margin: 79-0 (Guilford 1932)* 
Longest scoreless streak: 8 (1932-33) * 
Longest scoreless streak for opponents: 3 (1965) * 

INDIVIDUAL SEASON RECORDS 

Most rushing and passing plays: Dave Alexander, 303 

(1965) 
Most yards rushing and passing: Dave Alexander, 1,587 

(1965) 
Most yards per game, rushing and passing: Dave Alex- 

ander, 176.3 (1965) 
Most yards per play (min. 100)—Bill Cline, 7.3 (1964) 
Most total plays, all types: Dave Alexander, 310 (1965) 
Most rushing plays: Dave Alexander, 227 (1965) 
oe gained rushing: Dave Alexander, 1,029 

65) 
Most yards per rush (min. 100): Howard O'Kelly, 6.8, 

(1954) * 
Most passes attempted: Bill Cline, 111 (1964) 
Most passes completed: Bill Cline, 63, (1964) 
Most touchdown passes: Dick Cherry, 16, (1954) * 
Most passes had intercepted: Bill Cline, 7 (1962) 
Most season attempts without interceptions: Tom Michel, 

15 (1963) 
Consecutive attempts without interceptions: Bill Cline, 

45 (1964) 
Fewest passes intercepted: George Richardson, 3 (1965) 
Lowest pecentage of passes intercepted (50 att.): George 

_ Richardson, 3.1% (1965) 
Highest percentage of passes complete (50 att.): Dave 

Alexander, 60.5% (1965) 

Most yards gained passing: Ralph Zehring, 1,028 

(1959) * 

Most yards per attempt (50 ctt.): Bill Cline, 8:7 (1963) 

Most yards per completion (50 att.): Bill Cline, 16.0 
(1962) 

Most yards gained on passes caught: Dave Bumgarner 

478 (1964) 

Most yards gained per pass caught (10 cgt.): Dinky 

Mills, 21.1 (1964) 
Most touchdown passes caught: Bobby Hodges, 10 

(1953) * 
Most interceptions: Bill Cline (1963), Robert Ellis, Todd 

Hicks (1965), 5 
Most yards on interception returns: Harold Gloetti, 

72 (1964) 

Most — per return (min. 2): Dave Alexander 19 

Most punts: Bill Cline, 53 (1963) 
Most yards punted: Bill Cline, 1,732 (1963) 

Most yards per punt: Claude King, 50.9 (1954) * 
Most punt returns: Bill Cline, 16 (1964) 

Most yards on punt returns: Robert Ellis, 189 (1965) 

Most kickoff returns: Jerry Tolley 14, (1962) 
Most yards on kick-off returns: Jerry Tolley, 447 (1962) 4 

Most yards per kickoff return: Jerry Tolley, 36.5 (1963) ¥* 

Most kick returns: Bill Cline, 24 (1964) 
Most yards on kick returns: Jerry Tolley, 561 (1963) * 
Most points scored: Dave Alexander, 96 (1964-1965) 
“ae scored: Dave Alexander 16 (1964, 

Most PAT’s scored: Peter Kriz, 30 (1965) 
Most PAT points scored: Peter Kriz, 30 (1965) 
Most field goals: Peter Kriz, 2 (1965) 
Most passes caught: Dave Bumgarner, 37 (1964) 

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE GAME RECORDS 

Most rushing and passing plays: Dave Alexander, 43 

NE Louisiana 1965) 
eee ry total offense: Bill Cline, 257 (West Chester, 

4 

Most yards per play (min. 10): Bill Cline, 11.3 (Lenoir 
Rhyne, 1964) 

Most total plays: Bill Cline, 48 (Richmond 1963) 
Most rushing plays: Dave Alexander, 37 (Howard, 1965) 
Most yards rushing: Dave Alexander, 191 (Howard 

(1964) 
Most yards per rush: Dave Alexander, 10.5 (Howard, 

1964) 
Most passes attempted: Roger Thrift 38 (Elon, 1960)* 

Most passes completed: Dave Alexander, (NE Louisiana, 

1965); George Richardson (Howard 1965), 12 * 

Most touchdown passes: Dick Cherry, 4 (Appalachian, 

1953) * 

Most passes had intercepted Vince Eiduke 3 (E. Ken- 

tucky, 1962) 

Highest percentage of completion (min. 10): Bill Cline, 

80% (Wofford, 1962) 

Most yards gained passing: Dick Cherry, 231 (Lenoir 

Rhyne, 1953 * 

Most yards per attempt (10 att.): Bill Cline (Furman 

1964): Dave Alexander (Louisville, 1965), 14.3 

Most yards per completion (10 att.): Bill Cline, 20.7 

(Richmond, 1962) 

Most passes caught: Dave Bumgarner (The Citadel, 

Presbyterian 1964); Ruffin Odom (NE Louisiana, 

The Citadel (1965), 6 

Most yards gained per pass caught (min. 2): James 

Abernethy, 33.5, (Louisville, 1965) 

Most touchdown passes caught: Johnny Anderson (Wof- 

ford, Newberry, 1962); Dinky Mills, (Howard, 

1964), 2. 

Most yards gained on passes caught: Ruffin Odom, 111 

(NE Louisiana, 1965) 

Most interceotions: Robert Ellis (Lenoir Rhyne, 1965); 

Jerry Tolley, (Presbyterian 1963), 3. 

Most yards on pass interception returns: Harold Glaettli, 

46 (Presbyterian, 1964) 

Most yards per interception return: Frankie Galloway, 
41 (Lenoir Rhyne, 1963) 

Most punts: Bill Bailey, 9 (Lenoir Rhyne 1962) 

Most yards punted: Mike Herring, 321 (George Wash- 

ington, 1965) 

Mcst yards per punt: Mike Herring, 45.9 (George 

Washington. 1965) 

Most punt returns: Bill Cline, 5 (West Chester 1964) 

Most yards on punt returns: Robert Ellis, 78 (Lenoir 

Rhyne, 1965) 

Most yards per punt return: Robert Ellis, 39, (Lenoir 

Rhyne, 1965) 

Most kickoff returns: Bill Cline (Western Carolina, 

1962); John McPhaul (Richmond 1964); Robert 

Ellis, (Lenoir Rhyne, 1965), 3 

Most yards or kickoff returns: Bill Cline, 104 (Presby- 

tericn, 1964) 

Most yards per kickoff return: Bill Cline, 52 (Presby- 

terian, 1964) 
Most kick returns: Bill Cline, 6 (West Chester, 1964) 
Most yards per kick return: Jerry Tolley, 51 (Richmond, 

1962) 
Most yards on kick returns: Bill Cline, 123 (Presbyter- 

ian, 1964) 
Most points scored: Dave Alexander, 24 (Howard, 1965) 
Most touchdowns scored: Dave Alexander, 4 (Howard, 

1965) 
Most PAT’s scored: Peter Kriz, 6 (NE Louisiana, 1965) 
Most PAT points scored: Peter Kriz, 6 (NE Louisiana, 

1965) 
Most field goals scored: Peter Kriz, 1 (NE Louisiana, 

Lenoir Rhyne, 1965) 
Longest non-scoring rush: Tom Michel, 54 (Wofford, 

1962) 
Longest scoring rush: Dave Alexander, 92 (Howard, 

1964) 
Longest non-scoring pass: Bill Cline to Whitty Bass, 45 

(Richmond, 1964) 
Longest scoring pass: Bill Cline to Larry Rudisill, 81 

(Northeastern, 1963) 

Longest non-scoring punt return: Whitty Bass, 38 

Catawba, 1962) 
Longest scoring punt return: Robert Eillis, 77 (Lenoir 

Rhyne, 1965) 

Longest non-scoring kickoff return: Jerry Tolley, 92 

Western Carolina, 1963) 
Longest scoring kickoff return: Jerry Tolley, 80 (Rich- 

mond, 1962) 
Longest non-scoring interception return: Dave Alexan- 

der, 38 (Tampa, 1963) 
Longest scoring interception return: Harold Glaettli, 46 

(Presgyterian, 1964) 
Longest punt: Claude King, 88 (Appalachian, 1954) * 
Longest field goal: Henry Kwaitkowski, 36 (1960) * 

TEAM SEASON RECORDS 

Most total yards per game: 367.2 (1965) 
Most yards per play: 5.8 (1964) 
Most yards per season: 3,305 (1965) 

é 

 



Fewest yards per game by opponents: 168.8 (1963) 
Fewest yards per play by opponents: 2.9 (1963) 
Fewest yards by opponents, season: 1,688 (1963) 
Most rushing and passing te 663 (1965) 
Most first downs made: 183, (1965) 
Fewest first downs made by pice 106 (1965) 
Fewest penalties against: 40 (1962) 
Fewest yards lost by penalties: 442 (1962) 
Most penalties against: 76 (1963) 
Mest yards lost on penalties: 666 (1964) 
Most yards penalized per game: 74.0 (1964) 
Most penalties against opponents: 49 (1963) : 
Most yards gained on opponents penalties: 461 (1965) 
Most opponent fumbles recovered: 13 (1963, 1965) 
Most own fumbles lost: 15 (1965) 
Fewest own fumbles lost: 11 (1962) 
Most yards rushing per game: 211.7 (1965) 
Most yards per pass attempt: 7.6 (1963) 
Most rushing yardage: 2,229 (1963) 
Most passing yardage: 1,400 (1965) 
Most yards per game completion:: 15.6 (1962) 
Most passes attempted: 209 (1965) 
Most passes completed: 108 (1965) 
Most passes completed per game: 12 (1965) 
Highest percentage of passes completed: 54.6 (1964) 
Most touchdown passes: 14 (1965) 
Most passes intercepted by: 23 (1965) 
Most yards returning interceptions: 215 (1965) 
Most passes attempted by opponents: 212 (1963) 
Fewest pass yardage by opponents per game: 84.0 

(1964) 
Fewest yards per opponents pass attempt: 4.3 (1963) 
Fewest pass ccmpletions by opponents: 68 (1962, 1964) 
Lowest percentgae of completions by opponents: 41.2% 

(1965) 
Most punts: 56 (1963) 
Most yards per punt: 37 (1962) 
Most punts blocked by: 3 (1962, 1963) 
Most yards on punt returns: 318 (1962) 
Most punt returns: 36 (1963) 
Most yards per punt return: 11.7 (1962) 
Most kickoff returns: 26 (1962) 
Most yards on kickoff returns: 667 (1962) 
Most yards per kickoff return: 28.8 (1963) 
Fewest yards per opponent punt return: 4.7 (1965) 
Fewest yards per opponents kickoff return: 11.6 (1963) 
Most points scored: 268 (1965) 
Fewest opponents points scored: 13-(1936) * 
Most touchdowns: 40 (1964) 
Most PAT placements: 34 (1965) 
Most 2-point PATs made: 6 (1963) 
Most field goals: 2 (1965) 

TEAM SINGLE GAME RECORDS 

Most total yards: 503 (Guilford, 1953) * 
Most yards per play: 8.5 (Lenoir Rhyne, 1964) 
Fewest opponents yards: 41 (Catawba, 1964) 
Fewest opponents yards per play: 1.17 (Catawba, 1964) 

Most rushing and passing plays: 83 (West Chester, 
1965 

Most first downs made: 24 (NE Louisiana, 1965) 
Fewest opponents first downs made: 4 (Presbyterian, 

1963) 
Fewest penalties against: 1 (Western Carolina, 1962) 
Fewest yards lost by penalties: 15 (West Chester, 1954; 

Western Carolina, 1962) * 
Most penalties against: 13 (Wofford, 1963) 
Most yards lost on penalties: 123 (NE Louisiana, 1965) 
Most penalties against opponents: 9 (Furman, 1965) 
Most yards gained on opponents penalties: 94 (Wofford, 

1964) 
Most opponents fumbles recovered: 5 (Catawba, 1954)* 
Most own fumbles lost: 5 (Catawba, 1954) * 
Fewest own fumbles lost: O (four times) 
Most rushing yardage: 438 (Stetson, 1954) * 
Most rushing yardage per play: 8.34 (Lenoir Rhyne, 

1964) 
Most yards per passing attempt: 14.2 (Wofford, 1963) 
Most yards passing: 247 (Louisville, 1965) 
Most passes attempted: 31 NE Louisiana, 1965) 
Most Naty per pass completions: 25.1 (Northeastern, 

1963) 
Most passes completed: 18 (NE Louisiana, 1965) 
Highest percentage of passes completed: 77.8 (Wake 

Forest, 1963) 
Most touchdown passes: 4 (Newberry, 1962) 
Most passes intercepted by: 5 (NE Louisiana, Lenoir 

Rhyne, 1965) 
Most yards on pass interceptions: 81 (NE Louisiana, 

1965) : 
Most passes attempted by opponents: 40 (Tampa, 1963) 
Fewest rushing yards by opponents: 13 (Catawba, 

1964) 
Fewest rushing yards per play: 0.36 (Catawba, 1964) 
Fewest passing yards by opponents: 16 (Eastern Ken- 

tucky, 1962) 
Fewest passes completed by opponents: 3 (Eastern Kent- 

tucky, 1962: Richmond, Elon, 1963; Richmond, 
1964). 

Lowest percentage of completions by opponents: 23.1% 
(East Kentucky, 1962) 

Most punts: 9 (Lenoir Rhyne, 1962) 
Most yards per punt: 45.9 (George Washington, 1965) 
Most punts blocked by: (none since 1962) 
Most punts had blocked: 1 (Wester Chester, 1965) 
Most punts returned: 6 (six teams) 
Most yards on punt returns: 112 (Catawba, 1962) 
Most yards per punt return: 29.5 (Lenoir Rhyne, 1965) 
Most yards on kickoff returns: 169 (Richmond, 1962) 
“saaiel yards per opponents punt return: 0.0 (The 

Citadel, 1965—four returns) 
Fewest yards per cpponent kickoff return: 5.25 (North- 

eastern, 1963) 
Most safeties: 2 (West Chester, 1954) * 
Most rushing plays: 63 (Lenoir Rhyne, 1965) 
Most passes had intercepted: 3 (Lenoir Rhyne, 1965) 

PIRATES TURNED PRO 
Glenn Bass __. Buffalo Bills (AFL) 
  

Tom Michel Minnesota Vikings (NFL)   
Bill Cline _ Ottawa Rough Riders (CFL)   

Toronto Rifles (Continental)   Dave Bumgarner 
Frankie Galloway _. Charleston Rockets (Continental)   
Mitchell Cannon Toronto Rifles (Continental)   

SENIORS HONORED LAST SEASON 
Dave Alexander All-State, All-Conference (first team),   

All-American AP (second team), All-American UPI (second team; AP Aill- 

American University Division (honorable mention); Outstanding Player 
(Tangerine Bowl) 

Mitchell Cannon   All-State, All-Conference (second team) 
All-State     Johnny Crew ss 

Norman Swindell ___--   Jacobs Blocking Trophy (Southern Conference 

   



  
Action During The 1966 

Tangerine Bowl Game 

EAST CAROLINA 31 — MAINE 0 

  

Ficklen Stadium’s PEPSI-COLA Scoreboard 

The big Pirate scoreboard, which stands in the West end zone, is the gift 
. the Minges family and the Pepsi-Cola Bottling Company of Greenville. The 

oard, which was made from a specially designed pattern, is one of the largest 
of its kind in the South. It takes two men to run the board, one keeping play-by- 

play of the game and the other the official time. 
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